EYENING SESSION,

Oounoil Chamber,
_ Oity Hall,
8.10 ololook,

" April 10th.,. 1924.

| A meeting of the City Council was held this Evening.
%t the abbvé”nqﬁéd'hbur”ﬁfeaént Aldefman”colwéll, Bissett,
?anfoid,'Drysdalé; Ebiér,'Whéian, W. O, Cameron and Daw.
8410 ololoske " -

? | Moved by Alderman Biseett, seoonded by Alderman
?:’wer, ,th“ the time of meeting be extended until a quor-
ﬁm is present or until 8430 o'clock.

28.30 o:‘;olook"; |

% " Roll called. Present the above named and Aldermen
Whitmsn, Gastonguay, Sohafiner, H W. Cameron end
o'Toole - -

Owing to the illness of His Worship the Mayor, the

bhair 1g taken by Alderman Oolwell, Deputy Mayor.

ALDERMEN ABSENT FROM MEETING YOTING,

’ , { By unanimous oonsent of Oounoil, the order of business

;I.s suspended to allow Alderman Power to introduce the foll-
ﬁwing Notice of Mqtion:-' - -

| NOTIOE THAT this section be added to the City
' Onarter at the present gession of the Legislature -

Whenever any question or motion or any amendment
thereof demands or requires a vote thereon and
any member of the Council ie unable to be present
and ie not when sald vote is to be taken, 1t sh-
all be lawful for any member who contemplates be-
ing absent from sald Oocunoil when the said vote
1g taken, to indicate on papoer how he wishes 10
vote on sald questlon, motion or amendment and en- ;
olose the same in a sealed envelope whioh he ,A
shall leave with the Oity Olerk, and on sald vote '
peing teken and oounted and before the result is ?

- =627-

. I—



f

April 10th., 1824.

|
i
|
%

announced by the said Clerk, he shall open the said
~envelope in the presenoce of the Council and declare
how sald absent member has voted and the sald vote
of sald absent member shall be counted in the said
votes on sald question, motion or amendment.

| ILLNESS OF HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR,
' Alderman Sanford submits the following Resolution:-

RESOLVED that this Oouncil desires to place on
‘record 1ts extreme regret at the illness of
Hie Worship Mayor Marphy, in ommsequence of
whioh he has been compelled to temporarily re=
‘18nquiseh his duties at so oritical & period .
in the history of the City, and also to exvress
; its sincere hope that his illness may be for a
ghort period only and that he will soon be able
| to return to the yperformance of the duties
' whioh he has discharged with such singular zeal
/| |

and ability.
‘ | loved by Alderman Sanford, seconded by Alderman We O
}V" } ¢a,meron, ‘and passed unanimously.

i
|
{;
|
5

/ WORKS DEPARTMENT AQCOUNTS,

 Read report Committee on Works recommending for vay- J

i
|

!ment gocounts amounting to $14,723435.

: .Oity Works Offioce,
| o - : April 20; 1924.
| To The Oity Council. ..
, E GQntlemen,

~ The Works anmitte'e' peg to recommend for vayment
accounts attached hereto amounting t0 the sum of
$14,733. 35 chargeable to the following services:-

e e e A e e A

. Sewex Maintenance $ 1,00
City Hall Lighting 103.61
' Elsotric Wiring Inspection . 3,00
Oleaning Paved Streets -~ 54,00 \
City Property 35.86 |
Teams & Stables 1567.81 !
Market Revenue - . 1@0’.12;
Internal Health 133, 456 ]
Internal Health Special 87413
Telephones | 316,73 |
Street Lighting 58§4.15
Streets Speocial 115,38 § 6841.14

~-83B—-




April 10th,., 1824.

Market Imprdvement | $ 7044

Loan widening Streets - 3.05

Common Improvement , «70

City Hall Wiring - ledB
Sewe rage _ 1867 ¢ 37
Permanent pavement 187,15 § 2, 129.96
’ VWater oonstruction 28,63
Water maintenance 688,65 715437
. Market improvement 1,309.48
| Street Lighting Loan 3,708434

Internel Health Special %:t%fge

Olerk of Works.

~ Mowed by Alderman Whitmen, seconded by #1derman
éa.n'ford,' that the report be adcpted and the acoounts paid.
Motian passed.

|

/ __ GENERAL ACOOUNTS®

Read r.epdrt Finance Cammittee recommending acoounts

amounting t0 $1186.15 for payment .
- "7 ‘Oommittee Room,
Oity Hall,
April 9, 1924.
To Hie Worship the Mayor .
; " and Oity Oouncil..
) | Gentlemen, |

. At a meeting of the Finance Committes, held this day,
there being yresent Aldermen Whitman, Chairman; He We
Camercn, Finlay and W. O. Cameron, the following named
acoounts amounting to $1186,15 were passed as correoct

and recommended for payment:—

ota Printer - Printing City Bills #6864 {66.00
King's Printer B 85 40,00 $108,00

s

Oanadian Pacific Ry Co - Telegram 43

Tvpewriter Co - Rent of Typewriter - )
Boulde T¥F o Olty Collectorts Office 500

do do |
Oity Assessor's Office 18400

Oanads Law Book Oo Ltd Crankshaws |
ana Oriminal Code (2) 35.80

3
i
b
]
i
,':,
3
1
4
f
E
:
M
j
k
1
|

do Oanadian Criminal
Code, Vols 41 10,00 45,60
-629-~ ' S

3
¢
_



April 10th., 1934.

London Rubber Stamp Co Stamp . «60
The Gazette ~ Advertising 8440
The Citizen Advertising $2.55 o
| . | 12.60 15.15
| Blaockadar Bros Advertising 58.80 o
Halifax Herald ..  Advertising 3.93 |
\ . . | 20.58
48.03
.8.806 |
| | 13.78 93.10
Chronicle Publishing Co Advertieing 3.80 '
| 23.52
» _41.16 80.04

C. Agsessor 15.50

Frank M. O'Neil & Co Stationery -
| | 0. Auditor _ 1.50 17.00

| | T.0.Allen & 0o Stationery -

; o ., O, Olerk  83w51

i - Mayor's off. 210

g ; do - 11475
| o C.Collector _53.44 138.80
A& W.MacKinlay Ltd Books - |

C.Assessor 1945
C.Collector _46.33 ©93.94

Religious of the Good
| Shepherd - laintenanoce of Prisonere to
| | April lst. 1934 | 91.69

E,H.Blois, Supt. Nogleoteéi and Delinquent
| Onildren - Support negleoted
Onildren 3 months to March 31, 24 807,90

| Chairman. |
Moved by Alderman Whitman, seccnded by Alderman W. O,

|
| ALFRED WHITMAN,
i

Cameron, that the report "o'é"'a‘,débtne"’d_é}rid the aocounts paid.
;hliéti'di‘iaéséd‘.' L |
* i{ ' FIRE__DEPARTMENT AQQOUNTS.

-]

ad report Committee of Firewards recommending accounts

ia.mm:.n‘cing to $516.81 ohargeable to Fire Alaram. Maintenance

and 416130 chargeable to General Acoount of the Fire De-

partment, for payment.

-6 30-




April 10th., 1934,

Committee Room

" City Hall,
L April 9, 1934.
Ilo His Worship The Mayor . .
and City Councll.

_._..N._.a e e e e o o A o At i e o i

. Gentlemen,
. At a weeting of the Committee of Firewards, held this
day, there being present Aldermen H. W. Cameron, Chairman;
Finlay, O'Toole and Daw, the following accounts amounting
to $516.81 chargeable to Fire Alarm Maintenance, and
$4,161.30 chargeable to Fire Department General Account,
were passed as correct, and recommended for payment:-

FIRE ALARM MAINTENANCE -
Northern Elec. Co Ltd

. Suppilies $  34.53
Cen «General Elec Co Ltd do 25.89
Gutta Percha & Rubber Ltd - do 9430
C.R,Hoben & Co | do 13.91
Fred.O.Manning Supplies & repa1r576 6
| 03
K.MacPhee Repairs truck 3.90
The Ross Print Envelopes 5450
H.R.Bergmann & Co Ltd 01l +80
N+S.Tramways & Power Current 4.68
Mar.Tel, & Tel. Co. Ltd Servioce 3.00
oL - | 176454
Wages to March 10th. 19234 $171.74

ao Maroh 34th. 1934 168,53 40.27
| . . '35?16:.:8,3
GENERAL ACCOUNT - D

Halifax Herald Ltd Advertising 11.76
J.& M,Murphy Ltd . Bedding 18475
Union Coal Co Ltd Coal 172b.00
Brookfield Bros Ltd Lumber - B7.98
Win.Stalrs Son & Morrow Ltd . Suppilies 81.08
National Drug & Chemical do 77.62
Imperial Oil Ltd do 65:06
Wentzells Ltd do- 3350
8,0.,Thompson Feed 341.3b
0.R.Hoben & Co Suppiies 46454
Frank Reardon Glass "1.¢7
Win.Collings & Son Ltd Supplies 3¢ 40
Arthur Ne. Whitman Ltd do 4450
0.0 Marriott Hoxseshoeing 7465
J.Wonnaoott Supplies +30
Gutta Percha & Rubber Ltd do 37 « 00
The Ross Print | Printing 4.00
J.A.Soallion Horseahoeing 1.50
Chronicle Publishing Co Advertising 7458
Canadian 0il Co Gasoline 169.00
The Fire Engineer Subsoriptims 16400
W.W.Hoyt ) Supylies 193.72
H MoFatridge Horseshoeing 18430
Kellys Ltd Suppilles 28435
New Btandard Vuloanizing Oo  Repalrs ZB.Z)CS)
A, H.Lamphier \ do 1050
Martin Woodworking Co Lumber d+50
Burns & Kellher Repalrs 104
S - : -631-~




i

Canadian General Elec.

Maritime Tel, & Tels Co Ltd

Hallifax Steam Laundry

American LaFrance Fire Eng.

§.S.Tcammayaw& Power Co

g
!
t
i
!
|
!
|
!

i
man Daw,

Motion passed.

‘April 10th., 1924.

Supplies

13437

Telephones = 36 .00
Laundry 2849
Suppilies 1081,.,00
Lighting __60.12
“ $ 416120

H. W. CAMERON,

CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman H. W, Cameron, seoondad'by Alder-
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.

!

To Hig Worship the

Tuberculosie Hospital 4365100, *for payment.

Halifak’ NO S Qv,

april’e, 1934,
Mayor ”

and Members of City Qoun&il.

Gentlemen,

The Charities Committee met this
- Members present the Chairman,
Daw and Gastonguay.

%he fcllowingwreport.'
ermen 0'Toole, Sanford,

OITY HOME ACCOUN?S, MARCH

1934, AMOUNT $4663.58.

 Wentzells Ltd.

.. Maritime Market
Smith & Proctor

. H. Bowman .

' Ideal Dairy Ltd

: S.C.Thompson
T.J.Whalen & Co
¢.E,VanBuskirk Ltd
G.Hutochinson
N.S.Tranways & Power
Maritime Tels & Toele
Fleischmann Co.
MaoLeod Baloom Ltd
H.MoFatridge
Surgloal Supplies Co
Evans & 0o
Police Department

Austin Bros

Fiour. & Grooeries %
Meats
Butter
Mess Pork
Fresh Fish
gilk

arage
Dry goods
Coal
loe
Light & Power (3)
Exchjange Service
Yeast
Shaving Soap
Horseshoeing .
Mediocal Instruments
Sundry furnishings
Tollet Paper

Repairs
- 833 -

) CLIY HOME AND TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL ACQOUNTS.
' Read report Oharities Committee recommending acc-

ounts chargeable to the City Home $4663.58 and to the

day and beg to submlt

Ald=

913.13
286.64
210,16
8747
68430
361.56
35,95
1683402
838,28
14.00
40.59
168442
4.68
.90
150
33485
20465
$6.00
1.50

. i
_
, |

i




pril 10th., 1934,

H GeGrant, M. D, Lunacy Certificate | 5.0
P, Weatherby M, D . do » $5.08
W.W.Hoyt Repairs to Bells 1.75
J JH.Buchanan ~ Oash Expended 143426
Salaries .

i

{
!

UBEROQLOSI S HOSPI TAL ACO OUNTS

MoJ. Ritoey & Oo Ltd

March Pay Sheet

_1515.97
4663 58

MAROH 1924, AMOUN‘I‘ $2832_I,.00

Grooeries 3?8.34
Maritime Market Meats 149.39
Smith & Prootor Butter & Eggs 234.50
Ideal Dairy Ltd Milk & Oream 200,71
John Fry Bread 39.66
H, Bowman Flsh 31,00
Globe Laundry Co Ltd Laundrywork 82% 52
G.Hutchineson lce 1015
N.S,Tramwayes & Power Light & Power 80.81
Mar.Tel. & Tel. Co Exchange servioce 11.89
T.Jo.Whalen & Co Butter cloth 85434
Evans & Co Sundries 15,18
Maoleod Baloom Ltd Drugs 185,10
‘Richmond Paper Co  Napkins, eto. (3) 40.92;
Niokerson & Oreagse Vegetables & Frult 35435
Herald Publishing Co Advertising 6453
Win. Robertson & Son Hardware 1.46 f
W, W. Hoyt Repalrs . 4.50 j
Rose,Print Ltd Printing 1375 |
J. H. Buchenan Cash Expended 84415

Salaries

- Maroch Pay Sheet

H, S. COLWELL,
Ohairman.

©_1181.85
31,00

Moved by Alderman Daw,'aeoonded by Alderman O'Toole,

i

passed.
! .

that the report be adopted.and aooounts paid.

OLIOE _AQOC

Motion

B

/;ead report Police Commission recommending for vay-

ment acoounts amounting to $161.46.

Office of Ohief of Pollioce,
~ April lOth.. 1924

A £ e B 2 W s S

His Worship the Mayor
and City Councile

Gentlemen,

: this date
< eeting of the Police Commiseion held )
the gglioging agoounts amounting to $161.46 were examin-
ed, found correct and ra&commended for payment

J ,0.Foster Tailoring $ Bsfgg
N S.8torage Bty Wrke Servioce S
- 633 -

- E—



Kellys Ltd

April 10th., 1934.

11y Sponges $2.50
Wentzells Ltd Merchandise 2¢20
GeE.GLffin Logt Money 14442
TeCuAllen & Co Office supplies 5435
Auto Equipment - Spring 7430
Jas,Simmonds Ltd Paint «90
Imperial Oil Co 011 13.83
Telephone Coy | Qervioce 13.00
Halifax Vulo. Works Battery service .2.06
‘Dr MoFatridge Destroying dog 1.00
Globe Laundry Co Laundry . 1.01
Dorey Greig & Co Bulbs_ «80
Cragg Bros Merchandise 3489
Roes Print Oir ocards __B.85
oo , %. ;61046

H, S. OOLWELL,
Deputy Mayor & Chairman.

| Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by Alderman
b?mbole; that the report be adopted - motion passed, ©
&oting“for the,aame and 3 against it as follows:-

| | |
For the Motion:i- Against it:-

, Alderman Sanford Alderman Whitman

! Bissett H.W.0ameron

; | Gestonguay Dawe ;
| Schaffner ;
% Whe lan ~ |
| O'Toole

. Power

| Drysdale
W.0.Cameron.

J IT RISON ACCOUNTS

Read report'diti'ﬁriéon Committee. for the month of
&arch recommending acoounts amounting to $1331.17 for pay-
| 0 omni ttee Room, |

Oity Hall,
Aoril 8, 1924

To His Worship'the Mayor
' and Oity Councile

Gentleman,

At “meeting of the Committee on Oity Prison, held
thiéld:§, therg veing present Aldermen Bisgett; Chalrman,
Daw and Castonguay, the following named accounts amount-
ing to $1331.17 were pessed as correct and rocommended

to the City Council for payment =

~834~

e



April 10th., 1934,

Howards Ltd Groceries
S, 0. Thompson Feed $1§g:;g
Maritime Market Beef 49.13
'D' JMoIntosh - Horseshoeing 13.50
'Wm.Staire,Son & Morrow Hardware . 35,09
Black & Flinn ~ Potatoss 85425
?.F.demerman Harness, repalrs o
| o & Supplies 8,00
Clayton & Sons Prisoners' Uniforme 240,00
A,B.Wilson Chimney Sweep 1450
N S.Tramways & Power -
- Co Ltd = Gurrent Te74 -
Meritime Tel, & Tel L
Ov Ltd - Rental 8.80
B!)Ioire Lt& Bread 45«45
: Pay Roll - March 15%th. 1924 348.05
- do ~ 3lste . _____J&ﬁijﬂi_lSSlol?

The following report for the month of Maroh 1924 was

l
|
!
?ubmitted py Governor Granti-
|

To the Chairman and Members of City Prison Committoee.
Gentlemen, ” “ i | ‘
i
' I'veg to submit the report of Oity Prison for month
ending March 3lst. A. D. 1924, as followai=

! Number admitted during the month 5 males; diedherged
13 males and 1 female. In oustody Maroh 3lst. 1934 1
males and 4 females, & total of 33 Prisoners, as oompar- i
ed with this date last year when there were 15 in ocus-

tody made up of 14 men and 1 woman. \

!

George Grant, | 3

|
l | GOVernor.
|
|
{

F. W. BISSEIT, B
- CHAIRMNAN

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by Alderman Daw,
ehet the report be adopted and the acoounts paid. Motion

:Pa:sﬂedo
Y, OITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTE,
‘Read report OLty Health Board recommending aoocounts

amounting to $775.83 for payment. - |

~635-




April 10th,. 1924,
Offioe City Health Board,
o April 10, 1924.

His Worship the Mayor
| and Mewmbers Oity Councile

i

Gentlemen,

§ At o meeting of the City Health Board held on Tuesday,
April 8th. 1924, the following named accounts amounting to

3775.63 were passed as oorreot and are recommended for pay-
ment.:

Genera; Accounts.
A, Milne Fraser

~ Supplies $ 1.00
Telephone Coy Service 18,10
Oragg Bros Supplies 2 00
Weeks Printing Coy Printing | 14,00

wm”“E‘ OlNeil Supnilies 10,95

Kinley g Ltd. do

7.9%
| WL
Iao;gxion Hospitale |

. O, Allen & Co. Supnlies 3.30

Hallifax Steam Laundry Laundry 83458

A. B, Wilson Cleaning Chimney 1,50

W, H. Ienor Conveyance . 3,00

N, S.Furnishing Co, Sunplies 80415

; MacLeod Baloom Litd Drugs (Maroh) 18,00
| J. J. Scriven & Sons Bread | 8480
| Geo. ‘Burgess Mi 1k-Cream 49,18
| ¢, Drysdale Auto hire .5.00
Union Coal Coy Coal 150,00

Ohronicle Publishing Coy Advertising 732

P, T. Shea Butter-Lgge 39,40

Hagen & Co Repalrs 3.00

Tramways Compeny Sexrvice 14467
N.S.Undertaking Coy Conveyance 73.00

Baldwin & Coy Dishes 10.55

Can. General Elec. Co Suppilies 4.8{

Halifax Herald Advertist 1.63

" MacLeod & Baloom Drugs bruary) 9435

Michael Day Repairs Plumbing 8.923

Evans & Co Kitohen Utensils 31.85

Jh& M,Marphy Ltd Sheets, towels, eto 65.13

Wentzells Ltd Grocerlies 57,17

Maritime Meat Market Meat, Fish

0446
§f§4;§33

i
| Reoanitulation - General 61.30

3 | | i Isolation Hospltal 7 '
| | | : : | d 775,68

Moved by Alderman Drysdale, seconded by Alderman He Wo
damoron, that the report pe adopted and the accounts vaid.

Motion paesed.

¢/ CAMP HILL CEMETE

Read report Chalrman Camp Hill Oemetery Commission rec-

E

Smmending acoounts for payment amounting to $43.50.

-836 -



Avril 10th., 1924

Ha.lifax, N. 8.,
Avril 5, 1924.
ﬁie Worshin the. Mayor e 34

- and.Members of the City Counoile
Gentlemen,'“ |

% I beg to recommend for payment the accounts as listed
below, against Camp Hill Cemetery Commission:-

] -

Hillis & Sons Ltd Herdware $13.60
‘Wm. Robertson & Son do 525
A, & W, MacKinlay Ltd Stationery 7415
Geo.E, VanBuskirk Co Coal 850
Frank M, 'Neill & Co Bill heads, eto., 101100

§4§.50

Fe We BISSETT,
Chalrman

CAMP HILL CEMETERY COMMISSION.

| , ’ ,
i“ Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by Alderman
éanford, that the Teport be adopted and the accounts

paid.” Motion passed.

2 LIBRARI AOQQQNT&,
| (Read report Oitizensl Free Library Oommission Te0-

ommending aooounts ‘amounting %o $162% 57 for payment .

Oitizsns Bree Library,
“April 9, 1924.

:
i

To His Worship the E
| und Members of the gity Council.
‘ .

bentleme1,

| The Library Commigsion begs to submit the following bille
&or payment;— ) | | h

T C.Allen & Co Books & Suppilles $1%ogg |

. Heaton's Agenoy Book . o

. Morning COhronicle Subsoription 3 20

" Public Libraries | gg - 3973
| 0,D.Cazenove & San 0 8557

L. BARNABY, |

| | Librarian.

Moved by Alderman Rower, seoonded by Alderman Daw,

that the report e adopted ‘and the aooounts paid. Moti on

passed.




N e o o S e S T A P e T R R A b K S M A MMM KRS el T A "u'i “‘&b“" e
" . L A N ik L A s A prad S AT o s o b T S L L e T it

April 10th., 19834,

OANADIMI BI‘I‘UHINWS PAVING 0O. 'VERSAS THE CITY,

Read report Finanoe Oomitteo recommending for payment
- the acoount of Messrs. Henry, Rogers, Harris & Stewart,
#1250.00, for Professional Services as Oounsel for the City
of Halifax :I.n the suit of the Oa.nwdian Bituminous Paving
Oompany vs the City of Halifax.

| | Oommi ttee Room,

Oity Hall, |
April 9, 1934.

‘!‘o His Worship the Mayor
. and City Counoil.

bont lemen,

' A% a meeting of the Finance Committee hold thu

the attached acoount of Messrs. Henry, Rogers, Harniu &
Stewart, amounting to $1350.,00, for Professional ser-
vices in connection with the suit of the Oanadian Bitum-
1n::| Paving Company versas the City of Halifax, was
rToal. .

. Your Committee: recommend that the amount be included
in the borrowing bill covering the cost and charges in
this ouit and that when the money is obtainable the ac-
- oount be mid. ) o

ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chairman,

| Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman H. W,
Ob.m:on"," that the repart be adonted b,nd the aocount naid.

llotion nassed, 1l voting for the same and 3 againet it as

follon--' | ,
For the Motion:- Against it:-

Alderman Whitman | Alderman Power
Sanford | " Drysdale
Bissett f |
-Gastonguay
| Sochaffner’
. H,W.Camexron
| Whelan .
'froolo
b:l.o
W.0, Omrm
Daw.

Alderman Hubley here arrives and takes his seat in

]tho OCounocil. 838




e ___L_‘;;mwwmmwwﬁm Bkt .!: Mu- ..S"_\ .{»“"“uﬂ 25y
P e A B Lk i i o £ s S g MmO oo dediiok o L6 E AR m;wm_gx_“ A e

Any th,. 1934.

......

SUPERANNUATION OF JOHN EGAN.

Egan & member of the Halifax Fire Dona.rtment for the naat

Read renort Firewards Oommitteo rooommonding that John |

31 years, be superannuated \mdor the Provin:lonn of Seotion
775 of the Oity Charter.

Committee Room,
~ City Hall,

April 9 1984.
Hu lorlhi.p the lla.yor and Oity Council,

Gent lomon,

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held this
day, the attsched report of Chief OChurchill, recommending
tho,t Mr. John Egan, a member of the Halifax Fire Depart-
ment, at present in poor health, and who has served for
thirty-one years in the Dopartmont has contributed for
seventeen years to the Supounnuation Fund, and also serv-
ed for thirteen years in the old voluntoor departmont be
now oupera.nxma.ted.

. Yor Ocumittee recommend that the repart be adopted
and that Mr. Egan be nlaced on superannuation as m'ovid.od.
for in Seotion 775 of the City Oharter. b

H. W. GAMERON,

P
Chairman, i
. 4B

{/ Moved by Alderman H, W. Cameron, seconded by Alderman " g

‘ ﬁ%%z’;f(ﬂaw. that the ro'oort be adopted. Motion vassed.
Xv" | JAMES A. LAIDLAY; RESIGNATION. il
o "Read resignation of James A. Laidlaw, Water Dopa.rtmont

Olork in the orﬂoo of Oity Colleotor.

# ' - " Office o Oity Oollsctor, il
' | Maroch 19, 1924. _

o ..“.;ﬂ..:

4 ,__
e osnase’

Kio Worship tho llayor
and Members o Oity Council.

Gentlemen,

I pex to tendsr my resignation and I respectfully ask il
to be uugorwnutod as provided by the Offiocial Superann- R
vation Aot. My regignation to take o:tfeot on April 30the |
1924. | | b
. 1 was born October 1858 and am therefore in my sixty- |
iixth ;:o,r. I received a permanent spuointment in June ;
1832 and have served vpractiocally forty-two years. I have
also pald into the of fioial superannuation fund sinoce

1ts beginning.

- -B39-




TRy g 51 oy A S T et R e R )
o e TS it A KU TR LG T R T D A T M S R T A R e U e e T e e
e R it :
s 3 = P e y ) -

e
T e L R e IO O o T Ty ar oy, s Tos Mgty o e KT A

Kpri Oth.,

o

| Trusting that this will meé;t with your approval, I
have the hmor to remain, my pp, Tl

Yours respestfuliy, =~
JAMES A. LAIDLAW,

Clerk, Water Dopartmont,
Oollootc:‘ga Offioce.

The following Resolution is submitted:-

RESOLVED: that the resignation of James A. Laidlaw,
Water Department Clerk, in the office of OCity
Collector, be acocepted, and as he has complied

; with all the requirements of the City Charter,

o that he be superannuated under the Provisions of
Seotion 304 of the Charter as amended by the

Aots of 1914. .

1 Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded by Alderman
t;}utongtuy; T

‘Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman, seamded by

illﬁomn Daw, that this matter be referred to the Finance
-~ , v

)/p}-’”/’ngMttoo for report. Motion vassed.

| 1,/ Alderman Finlay arrives and takes his seat.

/ Read report Committee on Works, Certificate for nay-
ment of Oity Ingineer and opinion of City Solioltor in

:?roforeﬁoo‘td the acocunt of the Oanadian Bituminous Paving o
Oouplny $1087.99 plus Interest from the lst. of August il |
iszo," covering cost of Granite Blooks taken over by the

City.
;

To the Oity Counoil, }
Gentlemen, . 4

? . a mpeting of the Worke Oommittee held April 8th
inst. ﬁfony Enginoor submitted a certificate recommend-
ing payment to the Canadian Bituminous Paving Company :r
the sum of $1087.99 plus interest on that amount from Aug-
ust 1lst. 1930.to date of vayment, covering cost of ,,guni:;
paving blooks taken over by the City as per agreement wi
eme Court, o
the Bu%;;w of the Referee's award and opinion of City

éolicitor' are attached hereto.
=840~

Oity Work%s Office,
Y | ‘hrﬂ 10, 1934s




e s Tanh, ¥ AR PR A A P ST L S ¥ R P SR L e 8 s in dnd g GRS Ae STV SIET LN ST SRR T B
. : e A NN B GRAY  E SoS Fr L TR L e R A A S eSO i SE T SOV
R H

ATt ll

Anril 10th.. 1924.

The Committee recommended that the certificate

,,2? other napers be forwarded to Oouncil for its inform-
atlon, : A '

A. F. MESSERVEY, |
| | | Olerk of Works.

e e 00000

Oity Engineerts Offioce,
april 4, 1924,

Zﬂis Worship the Mayor.
%811';' ) ' |

. I beg to recommend vayment to the Cansdian Bituminous
Paving Corporation Limited of the sum of One Thousand
and Eighty-seven dollars and Ninety-nine cents ($1087.99)
plus interest on that amount from August 1lst. 1930,

in acoordance with the agreement made by the City Solio-
itor with the Court. for six thousand seven hundred

and. twont;-ux granite vaving blooks taken by the City -
from the Paving Corvoratiom. o |

!
: F. Wo W. DOANE, =
| City Engineer.

| Office of City Solicitor,
| | Avril 8, 1924,
City Engineer Doane, | ..
01ty Hall, Oitye.

"Dear Sir, Re Scoris Blook - Oanadien Bi tuminous
Paving Oagnany.

|  The olaim in respect to the above is in aocordanoce with
the agreement entered into at the trial before Mr.
MsoIlreith as set out in his judgment, and I am of
opinion that the same is vayable by the City.

F. H, BELL,
City Solioitor.

~ Moved by Alderman Finlay, seoonded by Aldermm Habley,
that the rectmmendation of the Oity Engineer be adonted
and that the scoount b vaid, Motion massed.

!

WORKS gnmnmm'r ESTIMATES
- WS om - 128,

-

| Read report'Oommitfee on Works covering Estiutu of

the Works Devartment for the year 1934=35.

-841-

e G N S e T ) i
e AR L A ., R i X
. ’ Gt T




koril 10th.. 1934,

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman

Finlay, that the Estimates be considered item by item.

Motion vassed. The Estimates are read item by item.

"Expenditure Estimated

1933-34 193435
Shop $7,937.74 $7,600.00
Repairs 43,199,57 40,000, 00
Suonilies .8,9%4.756 8,900.00
 Workmens' Compensation Board ’ 550, 00 500,00
Interest 108,055,468 110,938,47
Sinking fund 30,678.04 20 938,04
Lake Patrol 1,331.,30 1, 331430

Deputy City Engineer
Agsistant Engineer (rart)

4,000,00 3,800,00
.1,800,00° 1,830, 00

Stenographer 1, 144, 00 1,088, 80
Clexrk of Works 3, 30000 1,980.00
Agst. Clerk of Works 1,700.00 1,530, 00
Meter Ledger Clerk 1,600,00 1,350.00
Meter entry olerk 1, 400,00 1 330,00 -
8ix ms ter readers 8, 400,00 "I 980,00
Firat olerk, Oolleotor"s Ofﬂ.oe @ 000400 1,‘800.00
Second W " 1,200,000 1,140.00
Stenographer ™ * 900,00 855400 |
iupt. ga.tvg WOI%B tor (oart) z,ggg.oo 1, g_;)g.oo
sst. Plumbing Inspector (par ,gg
d | 31 850. 6 37,013,651
Revenue
- Meter rentals 4,367.10 4,387.10
Shope 15 775.47 15 775.47
- Faotories 5,?58.95 5,758.95
Government 38, 309.08 28, 309.08
Eduontional,.Oharitable.Religli cus 4, 507.684 4,507.64
Domestio 61,080.,48 61,080.48
Bonds 6 946.04 6 948,04
New Buildings, Steamers, sorap
iron, eto. 1, 940.73 1,940,73

Fire Proteotion
Laundriu, banks, offices, lm.:lloi

77,185.35 77,185,365

eto 11,343.85 11,343.685
217,124,358 7,134 3

All vassed.

Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman
Hubley, that the Water Estimates amounting to $317.134.35,
P8 apvroved by the Works Oilmmittee at a me eting held on

/':’}{ril 8th. 19234, be now adovted as a whole. Motion passed.

% ,w/" / 4n
M

.
’




April 10th,, 1934.

- TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL, PAINTING AND
WHITEWASHING,

Read renort Oharities Oommittee recommending the exnen-

diture o a sum not to exceed $3,700, on Painting, White-

washing and Plastering of the interior of the Tuberculosis
Hospital uilding.

Halifax, Anril ©, 1934.

His Worshin the Mayor
~ and Members of City Council.
Gentlemen,

The Charities Committee met this day and beg tb submit
the following report. Members vresent The Chairman,
‘Aldermen 0%Toole, Sanford, Daw and Gastonguay.

Resolution r» Painting., Whitewashing and Plastering
t Tuberoulogis Hognital.

Your Committee would recommend that a sum not to ex-
ceed $3700.00 be expended on painting, whitewashing and
plastering interior of Tuberculosis Hosrital tullding
and that tenders be ocalled for said work on gpecification
preparsd by the Aseistant Building Insvector.

H. 8. COLWELL,
Chalrman.

/

(/VJ / Moved by Alderman Daw. seconded by Alderman Sanford,

—

th# the report be adopted. Motion vassed.

CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL
— REPORT MARCH 1934. -

?Rud r'ofport Charities Oommittee covering the month
of Maroh 1834 showing the number of Inmat€s in the Olity
Home to be 313 and the number of Patients in the Tuberouls
osis Hospital 4l.

Halifax, Aoril 9, 1934,

Hig Worshin the Mayor
and Members of City Counocil.

Gentlenmen,

The Charities Committee met this day and beg to submit
the following revort. Members vresent The Chairman,
Aldermen O0%Toole, Sanford, Daw and Gastonguay.

SUPERINTENDENTS REPORT, OITY HOME. MARCH 31.92)4:.1

]

The Superintendent's report shows that during the
-6 43~ |




/
i
e

Aoril 10th.. 1924.

month of Maroh 1924 there were 8 verscns admitted into
the Oity Home, 4 born, 7 discharged and 2 died., Of
the number admitted 1 was chargeable to the Province
and 7 to the Oity. The total number of inmates March
Slet, 1924 was 313, made up of 171 men, 131 women and
10 ohildren. On the same date last year there were
138 men, 133 women and 7 children, a total of 313.

SUPERINTENDENTS REPORT, TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL, MARCH 1934
"""""""‘“"“‘jL"Tﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁr%E’%KTfﬁggé'ZIl

The Superintendent's revort shows that during
the month of Maroh 19234 there were 6 vatients admitted
into the City Tuberoulosis Hosvital, viz. 5 men and 1
woman, 3 men and 1 woman were discharged and 1 man died.
The total number of natients Maroh 3lst. 1934 was 41,
made up of 32m en, 18 women and 1 child, On the same

date last year there were 16 meh, 17 women and 1 ohild
a total of 34. o |

He S. COLWELL,
Chairman.

Filed.

POLICE UNIFORMS, TENDERS FOR CLOC HING.
7 .

Read report Police Committee re Tenders for Cloth-

foxr Relice Uniforms.

Iktréot from Minuses Police Commigsion of
the Oity of Halifax held the 8th. day of
April 1924.

CLOTH. POLICE CLOTHING. -
Read tender o Mark Fisher & Co.. Ltd.. Cloth
Police Uniforms, and from 8. R. Cossey & Co.,
Ltd. |
Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by Alder-
man O'Toole, that the tender o Mark Figher
& 0o. Ltds be acoepted and that 115 yards of
8/835_Shamrook No. 3., 30 oz Blue Serge at
$4.93% be ordered,
Oarried. L -
He S. COLWELL,

Devuty Mayor and Chariman,

Moved by Alderman 0'Toole, seconded by Alderman
Bisoett, that the remort be adopted and the tender of Mark

Figher & Sons at $4.93} mr yard, be acoented. Motion
passed.
~B44-

s et




{ __SINKING FUND PAYMENTS,
8ad report Trustees of the Sinkiﬁg Funds covering

resolution in reference to the non-payment of the sum of

$56,908,70, due on the lst. of January 1924, to the Sibk-
ing Fund, |

Halifax, Aoril 9, 1924.

His Worehiv the Mayor and Oity Counoil.

Gentlemen,

At & meeting of the Trustees of the Sinking Funds

held this day, the following resclution submitted by
Trustee H. B. Stairs was ordered to be sent to Oouncil
for its information. .

"WHEREAS the Oity Treasurer reported to the Trust-

ees at their meeting on the 3lst. day of March, 1934,

that the following vayments due to the ‘Trustees on the
lat. January, 1934, for vrinoival and interest had not
yet been maid by the City; -

Accounts Schools Sinking Funds 8,388,980

Agoount 1802 Sinking Fund.  Interest. Principal.

Short Term Loan - |

Under Chap. 79 - 1919 $1,160.30  $10,6830.00
" “ 88 1930 3, 714.08 30,633,78

Re 011 Distritutor 133,48 2,307.70

City Interest Cheque 7,162 00

e " . 157.50

" . — 96,00 __
¢ 12,845.34 § 35,741.46 1

1901 w Fund 523.00 |
TOt&l teo oo 56’9'08070

"RESOLVED that the non-payment of the above obligat-

ions and cheques be revorted to the City Council by the
City Treasurer at the next meeting of Oounoil. viz., the

10th. April instant.

JAMES J. HOPEWELL,
Seoretary Treasurer.

Filed.

WATER METER BILL, #6 GRANVILLE STREET.
Read revort Committee on Works in re Water Meter Bill

545~




Anril 10th.. 19234,
#5 Granville Street recommending that same be reduced one

third, covering report of the Assistant Oity Engineer.

City Works Office,

To the City Counoil.
Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Worke Committee held Avril Sth.
1934, the City Engineer submitted a report on water re ter

bill #5 Granville Street for half year ending September
1933 amounting to $14.94.

~ No reduotion was reocmmendsd in the Engineer%s re-
port, but the Cammittee decided to recommend to Council
that the account be reduced ocne-third,

A, F. MESSERVEY.
Clerk of Works.

[ ] L ;. ] ¢ O o

re - . .
T T o T e BT TS 53 o (W Sl ST e, o i e s P S

City Enﬂnoer,%s Offioce.

| roh 10, 1924. Y
FQW'.W'JDOBRQ,ESC]-, ’ ,
City Engineer, |
01tYQ ?
sir, - ’

I beg to report on the attached meter bill for the :
premises 35 Granville Street and olaimed to be excessive, ;:{
that the bills are for the half year ending September
1933, - and amount to $14.94. I have had the meter tested:
and it registers accurately. The readings and consumpt-
ion during the veriod comnlained of are as follows:-

Maroh - 350,500 - 8,900 W, O. Wasting (N)
April 356,800 6,300 ™ " "

e R S !

May 318,400 61,800. ™ ™ e
June = . ' 5
July 330,800 3,300 I
August -

September 335,300 4.800
| There are ten necple supnlied with water in the
premises and two taps and one closet. There was no waste
found on the date of insvection.

; The large consumption is accounted for by & closet |
wasting for over three months.

I am unable to recommend any redustion in the bill.
H. W. JOHNSTON 1
. v ’Assistant Oity Englineer.,

Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman

=846 -~




/
oo o ? Enril 10th.. 1934,
s

Hubley, that the report of the Committee on Works be adopt-

ed. Motion vassed.

/ WATER METER . BILL, # ©3 UP. WATER ST,

Read report Committee; on Works in re Water Meter Bill

#93 Unver Water Street recommending that same be reduced

one third, covering report of the Assistant Oity Engineer.

City Works Office,
Arril 10th., 1924.
To the City Council. : .
Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Works Committee held Aoril 8th.
instant, the OCity Engineer submitted a report on water
meter bill nremises 93 Unper Water Street for year end-
ing September 1923, amounting to $85.11.

P Y T R

No reduction was recommended in the report of the
City Engineer, tut the Committee decided to recommend
to Council that the bill be reduced one=third.

A. F, MESSERVEY,

Clerk of ﬁorks.

P
Dt e ey e T it

City Engineer's Offioce,
| Maroh 35, 1924.

iy per e

F.W.W.Doane,Esqa.,

——
i

T e e e e

Oity Engineer,
City.
Sir,

I beg to report on the attached water bills for the
premises #93 Uppwr Water Street and oclaimed to be exocess-
ive, that the veriod covered by the bill is the year
ending March 1933. The amount of the first half year's
bill is $31.44 and the seoond $43.67. The readinge and
oonsumption during the period ocmplained of were as fol-

lows =

Maroh 497, 000 January - 734,900 - 78,5?0 i
April 514,900 - 17,900 w'.O.Wasfoing (N
May 533,600 8,700 February 805,800 1,(000 1
June 537,800 14,200 | W.0.Wasting (N)
July 651,500 13,800 Maroh 818,000 13,100

August 683,500 11,000
Seg:embor 599,300 36,700
October 633,300 34,100
November 658,400 33,100
December =~ . -




b4 ¢

A

-
prtt’] o

Aoril 10th., 1934.

The half yearly bille at these wemige
three ysars have been as follows:- ses for the vast

1921 1922 19373

narOh $1°.50 ..,,.,.,.#18.,731, Soevs et ag °
Sept 11‘070 R a:“ TedViens ey #:g.gg

The records show that there was a large oonswimtian
during practically every month of the year gth a.nu:‘gpco-
ially large one in February, due apprarently to a ocloset
wasting during January and February. Notice of this waste
was sent the owner in January. Under the ciroumstances I
anm unable to recommend any reduction in the bill,

He W. JOHNSTON, -
' Agsletant City Engineer.

/

? Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
that the remort of the Committee on Works be adopted.
Motion vassed.

WATER METE 87 v T

Read report _Oommittée on Works in re Water ile;ter Bill
#87 Upver Water Street recommending that same be reduced
one third, covering report of the Assistant Oity Engineer.

City Works Office,
. April 10, 1924.
To the City Council. .4 .
Gentlemen,

At a meting of the Works Committee held Anril 8th.
1924, the City Engineer submitted a report on water meter
bills on vremises 87 Unver Water Street for year ending
Sentember 1933 amounting to $41.18, claimed to be excess-
ive. ; _ |

No reduction was recammended, but the Works Cammittee
deolded to recommend to Council that the amount be reduced
oné=third.

A. . MESSERVEY, '
Clexrk of Workse.

¢ o * L ] L * O

Oity Engineerds Offioe,
gil‘.wﬁDogno,Esq. , |
Jity Engineer
OitYo ’

Sir,

I beg to report on the attached water bills for the
- 6848 -

e e R A L T S T TSR PN TR S 9

-

-
e i N ] o A P s

B R R e R K s g S S S O T ot e R e g PN




prre!

e
. 7¢
z ré;:j/ { t the revort of the Committee on Works be adopted,
L, C I/,«k/’c a . "

April 10th., 1924,

Premises #87 Ubper Water Street olaimed to be excessive,
that the veriod covered by the bills is the half year
ending September 1933 amounting to $18.03 and the year
ending September 1833 the bill being $33.16. The read-

ings and oonsumption at these premises during the periods
complained of were as followe:—

1931 1932

Sept. - 53,800 - 33,000  January 113,900 - 18.4
Oct ober 86,700. 12,900 Februalr'y looked ’ ‘.00
November Can't get at meter Maroh 138,500 - 23,800
December 94,500 237,800 Anril 143,400 6,900
. . | May 154,500 11,100
June 166,000 11,500
July 185,100 18,100

1933 | August 307,100 33,000
| Sentember 331,600 - 14, 500

Jan. 373,900 - 53, 300 October Door looked

February Loocked November do

March - December do

Avril - | :

May 339,300 45, 300

June 346,400 17,200

July 366,100 9,700

August - |

Sentember 383,400 28, 300

The total oonsumption for the eighteen months is
245,900 gallons or an avérage of about 13,800 gallons a
month, The actual rate of consumption varied from
7,000; to 32,000 gallons rer month. The average monthly
oconsumption during the wnrevious six months seems to have
been about the same,

I am unable to recommend any reduction in the bill,

“He. W. JOHNSTON,
. Assistant City Engineer,

Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
Moti on nasssd.

/ _' MARKET 0]
Read revort Committoe on Works covering renort of

Svecial Conmittee on Imorovements to the City Market.

City Workas Offioce,
Aoril 10, 1924,
To the Oity Oounocil. »

0 ) |
Gentl&t g’meeting of the Works Oommittee held Anril 8th.

instant the Svecial Market Committee submitted a report
whioh is attached hereto stating that general improvements

-6 49-




Arril 10th., 19

have been made by the committee.

The revort was orde
ation. red to Ocuncil for its inform-

A. F. MESSERVEY,
Clexrk of Works.

01ty Enﬂ.'neor'fs Offioce, :

| roch 30, 1924. !
His Worshin the Mayor. h ‘
Sir,

‘ Your Special Market Committee begs to revort on
the changes introduced with » view to improving condit- i
ions at the Market building. | !

Referring to aur report o Ooctober 2nd. 1933, :
on the Market building, following the polioy whioh we :
deocided on, of having premarily a oountry market, we S
have endeavoured t0 immrove oonditions so as to make
them not only more attractive to the buying vnublic but b
also to the country necple as well.,

With this end in view and with the intention of
inorenasing the revenue if possible, we have readjust-
gd the tolls slightlye This 1s explained further on.

ARRANGEMENT OF TABLES.

Previously the tables were arranged in rows in
suoch a manner that the buyers and sellers were mixed
up together between the tables, This prevented the
country veople from nroperly showing their goods and
caused endless oconfusion on account of alsles being
blooked while rurchases were being made.

ooy
e

,
S R P ol S e U A e L

AR

Wa have overoome the diffioulties by rearranging g
 the tables so as to give certain definitely enclosed j
gpaces betwesen the tables for the ocountry neople, and g
leaving fairly wide aisles for the buyers to move about
in, This gives a much more satisfactory arrangement
with the same number of tables.

NEW TABLES, ETO.

Twenty tables have been provided with new tops, g
racks and hooks and the whole atruoture vainted white. |
These heve been vlaced on both sides of the central

aisle of the building and as they are very much more at-
traoctive than the ordinary tables we have decided to

charge ane dollar & table for each table or seventy-five

cents for half a table ver weok.

After deducting the necessary ocharges for inter-
est. sinking fund and maintenance these tables will
vield am incressed revenue of $440,00 per anmum provided

of course that the tables are rented each week.

- 650 -




Anril 10th.. 1924,

Charges for the old tables Which have not
elled.wilg remain the same as at vresent. So tg:eghzgggﬁ-

in rates will not be a hardshin to anybody.
OHOPPING BLOCKS.

, rodr sui table hardwood chopping blocks have been pr
vided so that oountry neanle who'brfng ih a carcass orp .

g\ea.:rter of meat may out them up without damaging the tab-

A suitable hardwood sutting board hs '
Placed on each table. 8 S also been

| Wix attractive show cases have been provided for the
use of rurely meat dealers. These have a glass show ocase

with white sani-onyx table top and are vanelled front and
eides with sani-onyxe.

Customers will not be able to handle the meat and
1t will be nrosected from dust, dirt, eto.

The meat tables have besn vlaced in one section along

the east side of the bhullding and a suitable shelf and
- sanitary steel meat raoch has been nrovided for each.

The rental for each of these tables will bs four dol-
lars and a half ner week an inoresse of one dollar and one
quarter over vnresent rates, whioh after deducting all neoc-
eesary charges will yield an inoreased revenue of $103,897
per annum. |

GARBAGE RECEPTACLE.

Twenty gplfanizod iron garbage receptacles have
been nrovided to receive all offal. waste, etoc.

STALLS FOR HORSES.

These are being charged for at the rate of twenty-
five ocents ver day or vart thereof instead of twenty-five
oents per week end as before, which means a slightly in-

creased inoome,
PLAN OF TABLES.

A plan has been prepared showing all tables with

their corresponding numbers. Anybody desiring to do 8o
may Teserve the same table each week and this will be

showmn on the mnilan.

; This will assist the market clerk in ocheoking his
receiptd as he ocan compare his receipt book with the nlan
on Saturday moraning and make sure that he has colleoted

from everybody.

Arrangements have been made %0 have the Board of
Health Inspectors assist the Market Clerk in order to
make sure that all tolle are collected.

LIVE POULTRY.

Arrangements have been made to have all 18ve poultry
- 851 -

R A TR B T R IS

I
. "
ey s et e A

e A T R

TR RS




Arril 10th.. 1924,

80ld in the south end of the building only, so as not to
oreate a nuisance.

SANITARY ARRANGEMENTS.

All sanitary fixtures have been vut in first class
order. The walls, vartitions, eto., have been cleaned

and painted & light color to brighten up the vlace. Water
troughs have been provided with constant leveal overflows,

Extra lights have been provided and the ventilators over
the stables have been improved.

Orders have aleo been isgusd excluding all dogs
from the building and notices have been vogted to that ef-
feot. Soreen doars are being provided to keep out files.

BIRDS.
A1l broken window pamtisare being revlaced with

wired glass so as to wrvent the entrance of birdg should
the glass be smashed. -

Your Committee has considered a number of methods
of removing the bird nuisance but has not finally decided
as t0 the best soheme to use., While the improvements men-
tioned are by no mesns all that could be done if the funds
were avallable, still we oonsider that the changes made
have not only improved the appearance of the bullding but
will aleo greatly improve the sanitary conditions and
facllithes for buying and selling, thus meking the market

& more attractive place in whioh to do tusiness than it
has been in the vast. '

I. E. SANFRD,
Chairman ’
SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON CITY MARKET.

Read report Committee on Works in re vpurchase of

land #159 Preston Street in front of property owned by L.
J. Nicholson at & cost of $36.35.

City Work's Offioce,
To the City Counocil. . .
Gontlemoh a meeting of the Works Oommit::e held ::.roh 5,
4, the City Engineer submitted a report respecting
:fg:v’mlk in :t‘zmtgof vroperty #1660 Preston St. owned by L.

’ recommended that the land referred to
gé ngiggﬁg::gg’a%n%ost of 336.25;. Mr. A, F. MaoKintosh,

.gent, to be advised that if the same was agreeable to
;ig:n:% :guld be reoommended to Oouncil that the land be

purchased at the prioce named.

Under date of Maroh 3let. 1924, Mr. MacKintosh has

-5 52~

: I R LT s R T S TN

)



il
¥
4
L
'
-3t e St i

Avril 10th., 1934,

agreed to acoent the City's offer, a.nd it 1 -
ed that the land be vurchssed. 8 now recommend

- Olerk o Works.

[ [ ] [] 0 0 ° I

City gngineer".éa 0ffice,

, ebruary 39, 1924.

gis}_v‘lorahin the Mayor. y 89, 1924
ir,

I beg to report on the attached letter from A. F,
MoIntosh resvecting the sidewalk in front of the nroverty
#159 Preston Street, owned by L. J. Nicholson.

Thirty-three years ago there was a fenoe at this
property on the east side of Preston Street, between
Quinpool Road and Pennerell Street, enclosing the gar-
den of a man named John Thornton who, at that time,
lived on the nroverty. Mr. Thornton, without reference
to the City, moved his fence seven or eight feet west- |
wardly out on what at that time was the east sidewalk !
of Preston Street. I wrote to him at that time notify-
ing him that to the best of my information, he had no
right to mave the fence; he ignored my notiocs and the.
Board of Worke at that time allowed the matter to drop.
I have been under the impressi®n that he had no right to
the additional land whioh he enclosed. I have had the
title searched however. recently and surveys made on the
groind and am satisfied that the title to the stiip in
question has not vassed to the City. As the then owners
and subsequent owners have held nossession for over
thirty years, it is evident that the nresent oroperty
owner must be paid for the stripwhioh has a width of
eight feet at one end and seven feet nine inches on the
other end with a length of thirty-three feet four inches

containing 263.47 square feet in all.

Under the amendment to the Charter vassed in 1918
or 1930, the City oan nay only the value of the land at
the date of the fixing of the officlal line which was in

1908. |

I have oonsulted with the nssessors who agree that

lue at that time did not exceed 10¢ per square foot
:gzor‘would make the value of the land $28.35. The City
cannot make a bargain with Mr. Nicholson to rebate Ml.lr
assessment and I would recommend that the Oity offer Mr.
Nioholson the sum of $28.35 for a deed of thé strip.

Mr. Nicholson, however, has enoroached beyond the

| City's
nine inches and if he acoepts the
333%“11‘51;3:1: obtain from the Works _Oommitteo a lease of

hig enoroachment.

FO W. w. DOANEQ
Oity Engineers

-653-

;——————————-—




Apri] 10th., 1924.

Halifax, January 7, 1924.

Higs Worshiv the} ‘or
Balifex, N. 5. O°

Dear Sir,

| I have been speaking to the Oity Engineer with
reference to a property at #159 Preston Stregt owned by
L. J. Nicholeon, and he has asked me to write you re-
garding the matter.

A striv of land on the front of this vropert
Jogged cut into Preston Street beyond the street oll).inoy
to the extent of some eight or ten feet. Upon the erec-
tion of a house on the lot the fence was removed but
the land was never deeded to the City. Mr. Nicholson
and myself negotiated at the time with the City Engineer
with a view to having a concrete sidewalk laid in ex-
change for the strip of land. Nothing came of the matter,
but a year or two ago the sidewalk was vut down and now
;li .gﬁioholson has & bill of §84.62 plus interest of

L J .

This land was fenced in for many years and so far
as I can find has never been deeded to the City. Mr.
Nicholson ocontends that he either should be vaid for
the strip, or is willing to turn 4t over to the City
in ooneideration of the cancellation of the bill for the
sidewalk., We are interested as we so0ld this property
to Mr. Nicholson and he is looking to us to have the

matter adjusted.

I would be glad if you would take this matter up
with the Engineer and advise what aotion the City is wille
ing to take in the matter.

A. F. MACKINTOSH.

Halifax, March 31, 1924.

F.W.¥W.,Doane,Esq.,
City Engineer,
Halifax, N. S.

Dear Sir,
| Referring to the land on Preston Street in front of
the property owned by L. J. Niocholson, we are prepared to

c0e aur offer of $28.35. Will you have the deed rre-
:arog: zr do you wish us to attend %o this?

Jo 0. MACKINTOSH.

/
w"/‘/V / Moved by Alderman Finlay,. seconded by Alderman

/Vq/

' he report be adopted. Motion vassed.
6 Maf'fub;oy, that the

(;4;/" f] -854-




it BTy e e

VML LRy

April 10th., 1934.

INCINERATOR CHIMNEY,

REPORT COMMITTEE ON WOR

Bead report Committee on Works and City Enginee‘r in re

repairs to the Incinerator Chimmey.

- 01ty Works Office,
April 10, 1934.

To the Oity OCouncil.
Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Works Committee held April 8th.
inst. the City kngineer submitted a report calling atten-
‘tion to the bad oondition of the chimmey at the Inoin-
erator and the neocessity for having it repaired at cnce.

The Committee approved of the report and recommended
to Council that the work be proceeded with, nayment to
made out of ourrent appropriation,

A. F. MESSERVEY
~ d1lerk of Works.

City Engineer's Offioce,
Maroh 230, 1924,

His Worship the Mayor. ,

Sir, .

The chimney at the Incinerator has been gradually get=
ting into a bad condition and is approaching the danger
point, 4if it has not already reached it, whioch should not.
be allowed go ocontinue in its vresent state,

The work of repairs is a job whioh requires an ex-
pert and in my opinion better resultm oould be obtained
by having the masonry work done by day's work, if a re-
liable ocontraotor is employed. The staging, in any ocase,
oan be done by ocwmtraot.

If 4t is the desire of your Committee to do the
masonry work by oontract, we ocan make a specification, but
in such work there can he so much difference in the manner
of nerforming the work between the contractors, that a
comparison of figures would not necessarily indiocate the
respective value which the Oity would obtain, for this
reagon I would recammend that the mason work be done by
day's work, and submit the matter for your decision with

rther reconmendation that the repairs be made with as
ﬁttlg delay as vossible.

F. W. W. DOANE,
City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Finlay,

~-655~

____.___.___..__-_




April 10th., 1924.

thé: this matter be referred back to the Conmittee on
Works for further cslderation and report. Motiom

y
[’,M‘f] passeds

J RESIGNATION OF POLIOE OFFICERS.
Read report of Polioe Commission covering resignation
of six (6) Police Officers.

Mayor's Offioce,
April 10th., 1934.

To His Worship the Mayor and 0ity Counoil,
Gentlemen, e ‘

The Police Committes beg to report that the follow-
tng nawed Police Officers have submitted their resign-
ationg as members of the Halifax Police Foroce, and that
their resignations have been acceptedi-

Oity Marshal C. W. Niokerson
Inev. Herbert Meehan

Sgt. 'Robert Young

Sgt. John O'Leary.

Sgt. Wm. Doyle

Policeman Henry Perry.

H. So OOLWELL;
Deputy Mayor.

= _/ Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by Alderman

“Toole, that the meport be .adopted:and:the resigmations .

cepted. Motion nassed. |
A7 Fo W. W. DOANE, OITY ENGINEER. RESIGNATION,

MW ,) Read r

esigna’aion of F, W. W, Dba.no, Oity Engineen*;'

City Engineer's Office,
His Worshin the Mayor
- and Members of the City Counoil.
Gentlemen,

The Polioy of reduction in may of City employeses
adopted by the Counocil, as you are sware, inoreases ny
income tax by $500,00 if I stay in the City servioce.

If the polioy decided upon affected all taxpayers
in the same nroportion, I would cheerfully bear my share
of the common sacrifice, but as it is a special tax im-

osed on ome olass of taxpayers onlykp I feel justified
fn transferring to the preferred glass.

I have worked for years for a salary omsiderably
smaller than Canadian Engincers estimate the service to
be worth, but in Justice to my family and nrofession I
must resneotfully deocline to accept a further ocut, and
must seek other emnloyment,

~-656-

——_




o
i LY

April 10th,. 192‘ 4,

| I’ hereby resign my avnointment as Oity Engineer of
the City of Halifax, to take effeot on the 30th. day of

| F. W. W. DOANE,

'./» | - City Englneer.

1//" Maved by Alderman WhBiman, seconded by Alderman Bissett,
that this resignation be referred to the Finance Committee:

for report. Motion rassed.

F | R ' D ]
| ‘/R‘oad report OCommittee of Firewards: covering report of
the Ohief of the Department, in re Fires, their causes |

and logses during the month of March 1934.

Committee Room,

| Oitx Hall,

- \nril 9the., 1934,

" To His Worship the Mayor , .
" and City Cauncil.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards held this

day, the attaohed report of Ohif Churchill re fires
their causes and losses during the month of March 1924,

was submitted, apnroved and ordered to be sent to the.
OCity Oounocil for its information. .

He W. OAERON,
Ohairma.n.

Office Chief Fire Devartument,
| . April 8th., 1834,
Board of Firewards. .

Gentlemen |
" Horewilh I submit the following report for the month of

March during whioch there were 31 alarms of fire as foll-
ows:- | .
 Overheated stoves 3, explosion in stove 1, chimmeys 16,
bursting of eleotric globe ignition gasoline 1, false 1,
poorly installed heater 1, ocareless smoking 1, careless

use gasoline 1, poor construotion 1, defective fire place
1, overheated stove pipe 1, unknowmn 1, oareless use mat-

ches 3, electrioity 1, sparks 1, defective bhimneys 3,
grass l. |
 Property at risk $728,100,00
In:‘@)xra.ngo losses e $11, 794.51
Losses not insured o 818,00 $13,613.51

Je W. CHURCHILL,
Ohief Ho Fo DQ

- 857 -




April 10th.. 1974,

Filed.

/

OOAL WEIGHERS REPORT FEBRUARY 1924.

Read report A. H. Cullymore, Supervisor Coal Weighers,

for the month of February 1934, showing that each of the
permanent weighers received the sum of §101..9) in fees
for that month. | |

- Filed.

Y, USE OF ASSEMBLY HALLS IN ggggo_;,ﬁ 8.
Read letter Misgs S. J. Wilson, Secoretary Board of
Sohool Commissioners, in re use of Assembly Halls of the

Public Schools.
Board of School Commiseioners,
April 4, 1934.
H, 8. Rhind, Esg-, | . .
Assigtant City Clerk,
H&lif&x. No SO
Desr Sir,

I am in reoeivnt of your oony of extracts from
minutes of City Council, Mearch 6the., and am directed by
the Berd of ¥Wohool Commissiomers to state that after
full and ocareful consideration of the request for the
use of Assembly Halls of the Public Schools for holding
meetings for disoussion of matters pertalning to civie
affairs, the Board resolved that it 1s against granting
any vermissioh for general use of Assembly Halls and thats
all annliocatitne for the use of halls are to be submitt-
ed to the office and will be dealt with as heretofores

Yours very truly,
Se Jo WILSON,
| Seoretary.

Filed.

TAG DAY, APRIL 1l4th., 1934, AMATEUR ATHLETIC
) ~ SLUBS

Y

permiggion on behalf of the various Amateur Athletic Clubs
of this Oity to hold a Tag Day on Saturday, April 19th.

1924, for the nurpose of seouring funds Yo meet exvenses of

aonding athletes to reoresent the Maritime Provinces at the

Olympio Trials.
e -858~

Read letter A. C. Millie and J. F. Mahoney, asking

_




Aoril 10th.. 1924, |
7 Halfax, ’

, | Aoril 10, 1924.
His Worshin the Mayor A_

- and Aldermen of the Oity Counocul of Halifax.
Gentlemen,

| The various Amateur Athletic Clubs of the City request
the vermlesion of your body to hold a Tag Day on Saturday
April 19ths 1924, for the purposs of seouring funds for the
exnenses in oonnection with the training and sending of

Athletes to represent the Maritime Provinces at the Olympic
Trialse.

. In submitting this avplication for your favorable oon- |
eideration, we may point out that the Olympic Committes of
the Maritime Provinces Amateur Athletic Assooiation vropose
holding a Tag Day in all cities and towns in the Maritime
ProvBnces on the above named date,
| We fsel that it is unnecessary to refer to the vslue
to the Community of the development of good clean sport,
a8 an aseet to good oitizenship. Various public bodies
such as the Dominion Governmen » the Government of Ontario,
the cities of Toramto and Hamilton, have glven substastial
sums toward defraying the expenses of the

Olympic team.
Owing to depressed ommditions in the Maritime Provinces it
was felt that apreals occuld not be made to mublic bodieg

for finanoial assistance and therefore the Athletioc Clubs
‘must depend upon the financial assistance of the general
ublic which can be best obtained through the means of
10lding a Tag Day.

- At & meeting of the Athletioc Clubs of the Oity held
this afternoon at the Y. M, C. A., the undersigned were
appointed a Committee to present this applicat on to your
body and if any further information ig necessary, we are
prepared to nresent the views of the Athletic Clubs in
suppvort of the applicatiom.

| We trust that this application will receive your fav-
orable omsideration.

YTours resvectfully,
O. 0, MILLIE,

Y JOHN F. MAHONEY.
;,(/// Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, seconded by Alderman
UOQW Finh}",‘ that the request be granted. Motimm passed. 31

ROSE DAY, I. 0. D, E. ﬂ

/ Read letter Hildo, ‘I~l. May, Secretary Municipal Chapter

of Halifax I. O. D. E,, asking permission to sell Roses on ‘
the streets of the Oity on a date to be named in June, the

proceeds to be given to Child Welfare Work. b

Hali fax, | |

Maroh 28th., 1924.

John Murnhy, Esq., !

Mayor of Halifax, Oity.

Dear Mr. Mayor,

During the month of June throughout the whole of )

-659-




Aoril 10th., 1934,

Canada there is to be held under the Imperial Order
Daughters of the Empire a National Queen Alexandra Roge
Day, and I respeotfully ask permission of the Hali fax
citg Council for the Munioipal Chapter of Halifax, I, O,
D. E,, to sell roses in Halifax on a day to be named

later, in June, along with the other oities of Oanada.
The nroceeds o this Natiomal Rose Day are to be given
to Child Welfare work.

Thanking you in antiocipation of your earl
consideration, I remain, y Y

Yours truly, o

HILDA M. MAY,

- Seoretary
Municipal Chapter of Halifax

Ig Q. D. E,

/ Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman Finlay,

Wha.t the request be granted. Motion vassed.
ﬂd’w SALVATION ARMY DAG DAY MAY 17TH. :
4 Read apnlication from the Salvation Army for vermiss- |

ion to hold a Tag Daj on Saturday, May 17th., in connect-
ion with their Self Denial Effort.

Halifax,

. Maroch 11k 1924.
%{R Worship Mayor Murphy, _
Y.

Dear Sir,
Pie;.ao allow m to draw your attention to the faot
that, as usual, the Salvation Army in the larger towns
and oities throughout the Canada East Territory is, with
the vermission of the authorities, holding a Tag Day on
Saturday, May 17th., in omnection with ocur annual Self
Denial Effort.
L I am therefare writing to ask for your kind vermise-
ion to set aside that date for us in Halifax, and will ]
arnreciate a reply at yamwr oomvenience.
Thanking yoquor vast favors, A
. am . N
’ S Yours truly, |
THOMAS A. BURTON,

"&JOIQ
Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman Power,

/
| (b/l,b‘%hst the request be granted. Motion nassed,

A- ' - . .
ol ASSISTANT OITY CLERK, OOMPENSATION FOR

/R'oad letter from H, 8, ﬁhind, Agsistant City Olerk,

asking for compensation for extra services in connection with

the duties of his office since the dismissal of L, Fred.

Monaghan. City Clerk, on the 35th. of Ooctober last.

-660-

. :
it
i




April 1Oth.. 1924.
 Halifax, April 10, 1934.

To His Worship the Mayor
- and ‘01 ty Council.
Gentlemen, ) '
| S8ince the dismissal by this Council on the 25th.
of Ootober last, of L. Fred., Monaghan, City Clerk, I
have been doing his work and my own as Oity Clerk and
Asgistant Oity COlerk. , 3 | -
| I respectfully submit I should receive scme extra
compensation for dolng this extra.work, and I would

therefore ask you to deal with this apwnliocation with-
out delay. . - -

I have the honor to remain,
©° “Your obedient servant,

e ~ H. S, RHIND,

Assistant City Olerk.

Referred to the Finance Committee for report.

OANADIAN BITUMINOUS PAVING CO, VS, THE OITY.
Read letter Colonel J, L. Ralston, Solicitor for the

Oanadian Bituminous Paving Company, with reference to the

acoeptance of the city's securities in settlement of the

award in the sult of the Canadian Bituminous Paving Company

versus the Oity.

Halifax, Maroch 34th.. 1924.
John Murphy, Esq , ' o .
Mayor, Halifax;: N. S.

Dear Mr. Mayor, o
) " ~ OANADIAN BITUMINOQUS VS HALIFAX.

We have a communication from our olients which we

thought might be of interest to you in connection with the

above matter. They are desirous of having it olosed up
quickly and with that in view and for prampt acceptanoce
and striotly without prejudice I suggest that they might
acoept five year six per oent Oity of Halifax bonds at
par in settlemént of the Judgment, ooste and interest.

I anm writing you this so that you may have it for submis-
sion to oouncil but I muet impress on you that it is only
for prompt consideration and acceptance.

Yours very truly
d ’J. L. RALSTON.

Algo read letter His Worshiv the Mayor on this sub-

jeoty
Mayor's Office, Halifax,
Aoril 10, 1934.

To each Member of the City Council,
OCity Halifax..‘. |

Dear Sir, Re AWARD - OANAgIgg BITUMINOUS PAVING
__ CORPORATION SUITe

-661-

T, i R T T L s o

i'




April 10th,, 1934,

You will nlease find attached a copy of a letter
whioh confirme a telephane cmversation which the writer
had with Colonel J. L. Ralston. Solicitor for the Canad-
ian Bituminous }avin% C ompany.

- On the date that this proposal was made; I explained
to Colonel Ralston we were not in a position to enter-
taln 1t, due to the fact that no decision had yet been
made with respect to apuealing from the award handed
down, and that in any ocase the proposal for Bonds bearing
six per ocent was not such as to warrant consideration.

I would recommend to Council that this matter be refer-
red to the Laws and Privileges OCommittee and that they
be asked to go oarefully ~ver the referee's decision and
£indinfs with our Solicitors and submit a report as to
whether an appeal should be filed a aotion taken against
the Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Company to recover the
loss involved as there can be no question that the A& rect
cause of the Citys becoming involved in this sult was the
fallure on the part of the Nova Sootia Tramways & Power
Company, as I advised Counoil at a vrevious meeting, to
carry out their portion of the Street Paving programme.

JOHN MURPHY,
. "M AYOR.,

/7
gor T

1;//"7 £ C Referred to the Laws and Privileges Oommittee for
po report. | | |
/INSPEOTOR UNDER_THE NOVA SCOTIA TEMPERANOE ACT . |

Read reporf E. 8, Tracey, Inspector under the Nova .
Sootia Temperance Aot, oovering returns of the Oonviotions |

under the Nova Scotia Temperance Act and under the Customs

and Inland Revenue Acts from March '.15th. 1633 to Maroch

| ;.Sth., 192?. Office N. S. Temperance Act Inspector,
- ) Halifax,Avril 9, 1934.
H. S. Colwell, Esq.,

Deputy Mayor,

Halifax, N. S.

Dear Sir,

Enclosed please find statements of Nova Scotia
Temperance Act and Oustoms and Inland Revenue aot omv-
iotions from March 15th. 1923, to March 15th. 1924.
You will notice that two of the ocases under the Customs
Aot are aprealed and not yet settled.

In regard to a statement made by a member of the
Council that the cavictions obtained under the Customs
and Inland Revenue Act. could have been obtained under
the Nowa Sootis Temperance Act, I beg to challenge that
stotement, and would further state that Mr., %M. B, |

-66 2=~




April 10th,, 1924.

Cbnvictidns under the N. 8. Te
: « O, lomperance Act
from Maroh 15th., 1933 to March 15th., 1934,

1923, -

Maroh 15 Wi Cruiockshanks
- 18 Chas Brusselman fgee 50 00
| 38 W Purocell oW 50
April 13 James Whitman % 5‘00'88
| 3% John Andrews " 200.00
&5 John Gallivan L zoo'oo
&5 Ohas Larsen " 9 m. th
30 T. Dorien " 300,00 -
June 8 A. Carter n 13 ;qnth
8 Jos. Sasso l 300,00 °
340 Dr Payzant w 400‘.00
33 Wa Orut okshenks " 250, 00
, ¢ LO L1l
August 1?7 R, lb,g enzie W gblgorsghs
| 38 Ohas Davidson o 400, 00
September 5 Franoo Oanadian Import Co ™ 500, 00
15 Edith Mason " 350, 00
17 Edw. Gibson " zno:oo
Oct ober '3 Alf. Connors bl 200,00 |
' 10 Louis Carroll " 6 monthe
33 Chas. Mullally J © months
388 Thos. Power: " 300, 00
November 3 E. Duomidi " 300, 00
17 Chas Ellie Al 300,00
.19 Robt Burns " 200, 00
30 Mabel Ellis " 200,00
| 30 Wn, Carter " 300, 00
December 5 Mary Stewart " 200, C0
10 John Casey " 350, 00
10 John Paris o 6 months &
18 Frank Bernier: | » 300,00
29 Stanley Keddy - " 500,00 I
Fred Churchill " 50,00
January g Rgfk MacDonald :‘ 300, 00
o - ! 8 months
@ John Andrews " 6 months
15 Frank Purcell " 300,00
17 Irving Browm " 300, 00
36 Wm. Millex " 300, 00
31 Geo. Perrior " 300,600
February g lola.r% oggaino u :' 4 nmonths
. am ' 8 months
7 Walter Doyle " 300, 00
28 P, MacDonald " 4 months
Maroh 1 Cyril Smith " 350400
~ 8 Thos Rower " 200, 00

11 John Pelham " 300,C9O

27 Conviotions, |
. if all fines had been vaid 8850,00

Besides the abwe convictions 38 cases were dismissed for
lack of evidenoce.

E. S. TRACEY,
N. 8. Temperence Aot Inspector.

I hereby certify that the above convictions and dates are i

H. S. RHIND,
Assistant Oity Clerk,
-66 53— |

correcte




Aprril 10th.. 1924,

51 e o AR i

Convictions under Oustoms and Inland Revenue Act

from March 15th. 1923 to March 15th. 1924.

Maroh 30 Win Mundriock Sexrved 6 months 0.P,
| 38 Roy Filmore Case dismissed on appeal |
§
June 233 B.McKenzie Bined gsoo; reduced to !
| . 100,
July 6  John Schelman . Fined $100.
23 Lena Rose Anvealed not settled
dugust 8  Wm.Carvery . do
| 8 Thos. Turner Fined $50.06 |
o Wn.Wood & Jno Fellis Served 6 months C.P, !
a8 Alex.Griswold Fined $300,00 i
38 John Schelman Fined $300.00 1
Sert 1?7  Frank Rice Fined $200.00 i
December 3 Jaé.cuyolipr Fined gzpo.oo - :
74 Leo Power Fined $300.00 g
January 3 8. Oallender Fined gzoo.oo
31 Hector Porrier Fined $300.00

-

| Total [ 2 BN AN BN BN AN J . il.esg’gg

E. S. TRACEY.

I hereby certify that the above conviotione are correct,

H. S. RHIND, | %
Agsistant Oity Clerke. i

Filed. i
NOYA SOOTIA PRO E

()Read report His Worshin the Mayor re the re-establish-
nent of the Nova Scotia Provinoial Exhibition at Halifax.

May or's Offiae,
Halifax, Anril 10, 1924.
To each Member of the Council. |
Dear Sir,

RE:  __PROVINCIAL EXHIBITION.

At the last two meetings of Oouncil, the question
of the Provinoial Exhibition was discussed, but no defin-

ite action taken.

This is nossibly the last meeting at whioh thise

matter can be effectively dealt with 1f it is desirous
of obtaining Regislation at the present session. I

gimoly draw this matter to the attention of Counoil so |
as to prevent its being overlooked. i

-66 4~




April 10th., 1924.

The question came up at recent meeting, of the
make up of the Commissicn as proposed by Legislation
of last year; and which we were all in accord wauld not
be at all =gcerteble to thim City, Thig is now remed-
ied by the assurance from Premier Armstrong that the ~
Oommission will be oomstituted to meet the OCity's wshes
from whioh I take it that if we go in on an equal bhasis,

the City will have equal representation with the Province
oan the Commission. .

What I vartiocularly desire to again press on
you is as at vresent situated the City is nowsrless to
take any steps whatever for the reestablishing of the
Exhibition, should it be decided that such a ocourse is
desirable.

| It 1s my judgment that vermissive legislation
shauld be sought to place us Im a position t9 at least
have this work started during the coming year should
the Oouncil so decide.

JOHN MUI-'!.PBYil A Y 0R

Moved by Alderman H. W, Cameron, seconded by Ald-
erman ée.stongtmy,' that the recommendations contained in the
iepbrt of Hig Worship the Mayor be approved and that the
City Sol:lcitcc be instructed to prepare the necessary legls-
ié.ti on and sibmit same to the Legislature for permission to
borrow an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Thousand dollars
and that befcre any money is borrowed for this purpose, a
Rﬁ.ebiacito of the Rate-payers be taken, and, if a majority
of those a;re in favor, the Aot be vut into effect,
| Alderman Whitman asked that the Motion be divided;
joho Chairman rules that the Motion is subject to division.

Alderman Daw appeals from the ruling of the Chair
and moves that the ruling of the Chair be not sustained.
| The Agssistant Oity Clerk puts the motion - shall
the ruling of the Chair e sustained? On the vote being
taken there apveared for the Motion 3 and against it 10,

as follows:-

- 666 -

R A TR S R e 4 s T e ST e i -

L S TR TR 3 o e, B i %

,<-- : ‘. ::._.‘~.7_w4 y s .‘ ;_ i o

pyherm - [P




April 10th., 1924.

For the Motion:- Against it:-

Alderman Whitman Alderman Sanford

Finlay Gastonguay

Bigsett . Sohaffner
HeW.Cameron
Whelan
08T oole
Power
Drysds.le
W.0.,0ameron
D&Wo

The Assistant City Clerk declared the Motion that
the ruling of the Chair be not sustained, passed.
~ On the Motion to adopt the report, moved by Alder-
man H, W. Cameron, seoonded by Alderman Gastonguay, being
put, there appeared for the Motion 10 and against it 3,
as follows:-
For the Motiam: Against it:- |
"Alderman Sanford | Alderman Whitman
Gast onguay Finlay
Sohaffner: Bissett. ;
H.W.Cameron
Whelan /
0%'Toole
Power: -
Drysdale

W.0,Camexon
Daw.

| The Mayor rules that the Motion to adopt the report
is lost, it not receiving the necessary two third vote.

7
0//1011.

Alderman W. O, Cameron gives notice of reconsiderat-

/) PRESIDING 0

Hig Worship the Mayor nominates the following Presid-
ing Officers to conduct the various Oivic Elections in the

several Wards in the City on the 30th. day of April next.

Ward. 1] - A - Alderman Colwell

| B Munni s
Ward 3 - A - Alderman Finlay 1
B ~ Bissett I
-668-

i
[ ¥i



. H
i

April 10th., 1924,

!’a.rd 3 - A - Alderman Gastonguay

B H W, Cameron.
Ward 4 - A - Alderman MoDonald
. B Whelan.
Vl'a.rd 5 - A - Alderman O'T oole
. B - Drysdale.
Ward 6 - A - Alderman Daw
B W.0., Cameron.

Moved by Aldermen W. O, Camercm, seconded by

Alderman Daw, that the nominations of His Worship the

Mayor bs avvroved by this Council. Motion passed.,

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Aldermsn

R el £ O S R

Daw, that this meeting adjourn, Motion passed.,

LIST OF DLINE

Aldermen absent from meeting voting 837
Illness of His Worship the Hayor 838
Works Department Acoounts - 838
General Aoccounts | 6839
Fire Depariment Accounts 830
City Home & Tuberoulosis Hospital Accounts 832
Police Accounts . 833
Oity Prison Acoounts 834
City Health Board Acoounts 635
Camp Hill Cemetery Acoocunts 638
Library Acoounts 837
Canadian Bituminous Paving Co. versas the City 838
Superannuation of John Egan 639
James A. Laidlaw, Resignation 839
Canadian Bituminous Paving Company 640
Works Department Estimates 1834-3D 641

Tuberoulosis Hospital, Painting and Whitewashing 643
Oity Home & Tuberculosis Hospital, report

o ) Maroh 1924 643 ,’5
Police Uniforms, Tenders for Olothing = 844 |
Sinking Fund.Payments | 845
Water Meter Billk #5 Granville Street 845
Water Meter Bill, #93 Up. Water St, 847
Water Meter Bill, #87 Up. Water St. 6848
Market Improvement ‘ 49

Purochese of Land Preston 8t. fram J. L., Nicholsam 652

Incinerstor Ohimney, report Committee on Works ggg
Regignation of Police Officers
F?;f.%?goano, City Engineer, Resignation ggg
Fires, their causes and 1osses potd
Ccal Weighers report February 19234 .
-667~ ﬁ




April 10th., 1924,

LIST OF HEADLINES (Cont'd.)

Use of Assembly Halls in Schools 658

Tag Day, April 14th. 1924, Amateur Athletic Clubs 858
Rose Day, I.0.D.E, 659

Salvation Army Tag Day llb;y 17th | 880
Agsistant Olty Clerk, Compensation for extre work 680

Canadian Bituminous Paving Co. vs. the City _ 681
Inspector under the N.S.Temperance Act 863
Nova Scotia Provincial Exhibition 664
Preeiding Officers, Civic Elections 666

Counoil adjourned at 11.30 o%olock.

H. S. COLWELL,

| DEPUTY MAYOR. |
B o

H. S. RHIND,
ASSISTANT CITY CLERK.

RS

-868-




Ghap smwn e e

EYENING BESSION,

Counoil Chamber,
City Hall,
8.10 o%olock,

Aoril 15th., 1924.

A meeting of the City Council was held this Evening.
At the above named hour there were vresent Aldermen

Colwell, Munnis, Bissett, Guildford, Power and O0'Toole.
8+10 o'clock. |

‘Moved by Alderman Power, seocnded by Alderman
Guildford, that the time of meeting be ext&nded until
& quorum is vpresent or until 8,30 o'clook.

8435 o%clook.

Roll ocalled. Present the above named and Aldermen
Finlay, Sanford, Gastonguay, Sohaffner, H. W. Camercn,
Whelan, Drysdale, Daw, Hubley and W. O, Cameron.

In the absence of His Worshiw Mayor Murchy, Deputy
Mayor Alderman Colwell takes the Chair,

The Counoll was ocalled especially to deal with Notice
of reocnsideration given at the meeting held on Thursday,
April 10th. last re permissable legislation to borrow

money and a Plebiscite in ommnection with the Provincial

Exhibition.

NOTICE OF RECONSIDERATION - NOVA SCOTIA
Z PROVING EX 710

Moved by Alderman W, O, Cameron, s@onded by Alderman

Hubley, that the matter of applying for Legislation for per-
Masion to boriow an amount not to exceed $200,000. for the

rewagtablishment of the Nova Scotia Provinclal Exhibition,

be now reconsidered.

~669-

e — e i o g o o E

Rt ot =




April 15th., 1924.

Alderman Daw rose to a point of order and asked

for the qpinion of the City Solioitor as to whether the

reoonsideration is in order.

The Mayor rules, on advice of the City Solicitor,

that the motion of Alderman W. O, Cameron is out of or-
der, |

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman H, W,

quoron, that the matter nf obtaining Legislation to bor-
row money for the re-establishment of the Nova Scotia
Provinoial Exhibition, be now reconsidered under authority
of Rule 55 of the Rules of Order of Councils The Motion
18 vut and vassed, 13 voting for the same and 2 against 1t

as follows:-

For the Motion:= Against it:-

Alderman Munnis Alderman Finlay
Sanford Bigsett.
Gastonguay
Sohaffggg
H.W.Cameron
Guildford
Whelan
O%Toole
Power
Drysdale
Hubley
W.0.Cameron

D&Wo
Read letter Gyro Club.

Gyro Club of Halifax,

To Mayor John Murphy,
Oity of Hall fax, N. 8.

Your Worship,
As it has been stated the %atter of re-establishment
4 1l in
of the JRTovingial, Pxbibiticny, at.bedifes (M3 &1%9‘
QSERow g geggiutt8dplgggegef€r§eggerday meeggxg .
the Gyro Olub Executive, for your earnest oonsideration.r

"WHEREAS the re-establishment of the Provincial Exhib-
{1tion at Halifax will unquestionably be of great benefit

-670-

_____________.........----llllllllllllllllllllllllllllIllllIlllllllllllllllllllllllll'l



April 15th., 1924,

to the City generally, its merohants, hotels and
practically all husiness interests, be it therefore
resolved that the Gyro Club go on record as favor-
ing such action being taken by the City Council as
to bring this about, and direct the attention of the
Council members to the faot that as the Capital oity
of the Province 1t is most fitting that an exhibit-
ion indicative of our Provincial resources should be
held here; | m i

AND FURTHER, should we permit some other town to
once establish this event outeide of our olty, the

many benefits to be derived therefrom would in all

probability be lost to Halifax for many years to
cCome . .

Respectfully submitted on behalf of the Halifax
Gyro Olub. .

ARTHUR T. SMITH,
President.

Filed.

His Worship the Mayor ruled that the Motion being
carried by a two third vote of the Council is now in or-
dér.

It was moved by Alderman H. W. Oameron, seconded
by Alderman Gastonguay, that the recommendations cmtaine-
ed in the réport of His Worshiv the Mayor in connection
with this matter, dated Avril 1O0th. 1924, be approved
and that the City Soliocitor be imstructed to vprevare the
necessary Legislation and submit same to the Legislature
for permission to borrow an amount not to exceed $300,000.,
and that before any money is borrowed for this nurpose, a
Plebiascite of the Rate-payers be taken and if a majority
of those are in favor, the Act be nut into effeot, and that
the Legislation of 1933 in reference to the establishment

of the Exhibition be amendedi to give the Olty equal repres-
entation with the Government on the Commission, Motion

put and vassed. 13 voting for the same and 2 agalnst it as

followsi=-

- 8m -

!
i




Aoril 15th., 1924.

For the Motion:- Against 1t:-

Alderman Munnig Alderman Finlay,

Sanford
Ga,stongua,y Bi ssett,

‘Schaffner
H.W,.Cameron
Guildford
Whelan
0'Toole
Power
grgsdale.
ubley
-°€a57 W.0.Cameron

Daw °
5
1% |

Moved by Alderman Daw, seoonded by Aldermm W. O,
Cameron, that if Legislation be obtained as prrovided for
in the foregoing Resolution that the Plebiscite be taken

on the 30th. day of Anril of this year. Motion vassed

unaninmously.

ALDERMEN ABSENT FROM MEETING VOTING,

Alderman Power moves the following resolution, of

whioh he gave notice at a meeting of the Oouncil held on
the 10th. of Avnril last.

THAT this section be added to the Oity Charter
st the vresent session of the Legislature:-

Whenever any question or motion or any amend-
ment thereof demands or requires a vote thereon
and any member of the Council is unable to be and
1s not present when said vote is to be taken, it
shall be lawful for any member who contemplates be-
ing absent from said Council when the said vote is
taken, to indicate on paper how he wishes to vote
on said question, motion or amendment and enclose
the same in a sealed envelope which he shall leave
with the Oity Clerk, and on said vote being taken
and counted and before the result is announced by
the sald Clerk, he shall open the sald envelone in
the rresence of the Council and declare how said ab-
sent member Las Voted and the said vote of said ab-
sent member shall be counted in the said votes on
sald question, motion or amendment.

€ et st S S i

Seconded by Alderman Gastonguay.

Moved in amendment by Alderman H. W, Cameromn, sec-

- 873 -

t_______:___---------I-IIIlIIIlllllllllIlllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII‘II




——

April 15th., 1924.

onded by Alderman Hubley, that this Resolution be referred
%o the Committee on Laws and Privileges for revort, Amend-

ment put and lost, ? voting for the same and 8 against it
as follows:- ,
For the Amendment:- Against it:-

Alderman Schaffner Alderman Munnig
HeW.Cameron Finlay
Guildford ~ Sanford
m.xo lan Bigsett
O¥Toole Gast onguay
Power ' Drysdale

| Hubley. W.0,Cameron
' Daw .

The Motion to adopt the Resolution is put and lost, 6

voting for the same and 9 against it as follows:-

For the Motion:- Against it:-
Alderman Sochaffner Alderman Munnis

H.W.Cameron Finlay

Whelan Sanford

0T oole Bigsett

P-ower: Gast onguay

Hubley Guildford
Drysdale
W,.0,Cameron
Daw.

/ DAYLIGHT _SAVINGS, _

~ Alderman H. W, Cameron submits the following resol-

b ution:-

that this Council authorize His Worshin
the Mayor to inaugurate the Daylight Saving time
during the summer of 1934 to be effective with
civic officlals and employees of the City Hall
commencing on the first Sunday in May and ending
at midnight on Labor day September 1l4th 1924
and that during such veriod time for all ociviec
activities shall be reckoned as three hours be-
hind Grenwich mean solar time.

Moved by Alderman H. W, Cameron, seconded by Alder-
man Finla.y.
His Worship the Mayor rules the Resolution aut of

order.

-873-




Arril 15th.. 1924,

| / GARDENS ACCOUNT.
Read report Commiseioners of Halifax Common recommend-
;ng for nayment account of Annawolis Royal Murseries $85.45,

Halifax, Avnril 15, 1924.

To His Worshin the Mayor and City Council.
Gent lemen,

The Commissioners of Halifax Common recommend for ray-
ment the attached account for $84.35, dus the Annapolis
Royal Nurseries.

H. S. COLWELL,
Acting Chairman.

Moved by Alderman W. O. Cameron, seconded by Alderman
Daw, that the report be adopted and acoount paid. Motion

pGBBQdo

STRAY DOGS,

Read letter Halifax Floral Assocation covering res-
olution passed by that body in reference to dealing with

Stray dogs on the streets.

Halifax Floral Assoclation,
April 9, 1924.
His Worshivr the Mayor
| and City Council,
City of Halifax.

Gentlenmen,

| I forward you herewith copy of a resolution whjich was
adopted last evening at the Annual Meeting of the Hslifax
Floral Association. This resolution relates to Ordinance
34, with regard to Dogs, running at large in the City.

| I would respectfully ask that your Committee take steps
to enforoe this Ordinsnce, as Dogs have been doing for

some yesrs nast, considerable damage to gardens, and

serve to deter a great many oltizens from planting gardens,
heoause of the fear of their being destroyed by stray

dogs.s
Will you kindly advise me what action you take with re-
gard to this matter. L

M., H, HOWELL,
Seoretary-Treasurer.




ﬁnr#l 15th.. 1924,

At the Annual Meeting of the Halifax Floral
Association, held in Halifax on Tuesday, Aprsl 8th., 1924,
the following resolution was adovted:-

"WHEREAS the Halifax Floral Assoolation is endeavouring,
with the co-operatli on of the cltizens, to beautify our

City by encouraging the plantin of flowers, shrub
hedges-, and thgi még,intaining ofglawna-.s; and, © 0o &nd

FWEEREAS many of the gardens and lawns mre not fenced,
and, | |

'"WHEREAS the cost of fenoing would be vrohibitive, as
well as destroying the beauty of the pronerty; and,

"WHEREAS there are. in the City, a very large number of
dois running loose on the streets and nrivate property;
and,

"WHEREAS these dogs cause a great deal of damage to gar-
dens and lawns and render it almost impossible to cult-
ivate gardens in some seotions of the City. ,

"THEREFORE RESOLVED that the members of the Hali fax Floral
Assooiation, in annual mseting assembled on April 8th.,
1924, endorse the recommendations of the Exeoutive C omm-
ittee:, and instruot them to vetition His Worship the Mayor
and City Councll to appoint a person or versons under the
provigions of Ordinance 24, to capture and empound dogs
running at large on the public streets and private prop-
erty; and,

"FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this resolution be sent
to His Worship the Mayor and City Council at the City
Hall, the Society for Prevention of Cruelty, the Halifax
Kernel Olub and the Halifax daily newspapers.

/ Referred to the Laws and Privileges Committee for re—

port.

\2 ——DAYLIGHT. _ SAVING.
Read letter Halifax Longshoremen's Assooiation, Lo-
cal #2689, I. L. A., protesting against the adoption of Day-
11ght Saving during the ensuing summer.

HALIFAX LONGSHOREMEN'S ASS'N.,
| April 14, 1924,

H, S. Rhind,

Agst. Oity Clerk, Halifax, N. S.

Dear Sii’the April meeting of the Halifax Longshoremen's

Asaooiation, Local 369 I. L. A,, a resolution was nassed

to write the Halifax City Council, protest-
?ﬁ@’%ﬁigﬁhﬁif of the Longshoremen'!s Assooiation ageinst

bringing into operation of the Daylight Saving scheme
during the coming summer.

PETER GARNIER,
Secretary.

-675-

i
]
i
3
E
:
;




—_—

April 15th,, 1924.

Filed. e S : \
BOYS SCOUT TAG DAY MAY 3RD., 1924. ‘*
Reaf.i apnlication Boy Scouts Associstion for vermigs-

ion to hold a Tag Day on Saturday, May 3rd.

The Bog Scouts Assn.,
a

| Ufax, Aeril’ 15, 1924.
H.S.Oolwell,EBq-,

Deputﬁrllagor, Halifax, N. S,
Dear Mr. Colwell

In oonnection with the Motor Show which the Boy
Scouts Agsociation propose to mut on at the Hali fax Armour-
ies from Anril 26th. to May 3rd., we, the Boy Scouts .
Association beg leave to make appfilication fa permigsion
to hold a Tag Day on the closing day of the Motor Show,
which is Saturday, May 3rd. Every tag sold that da

will ocarry with 1t admistance to the Armouries on that
partioular day.

Thanking you and your Council in antioipation,
we remain | . .
THE BOY SCOUTS ASSOCIATI ON,
-~ Go ROSS MARSHALL,
Provincial President,
Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman

Hubley, that the apnlication be granted. Motion vassed.

Alderman Daw asks for information in re amount
of money available from the Relief Commission and other
sources for the re-establishment of the Nova Scotia
Provincial Exhibition.

'Alderma.n Power stated that he would send Alderman
Daw this information by letter.

/ \’)} . Moved by Alderman Finlay, seoconded by Aldemman Munnis,
/,DW‘/ that this meeting do now adjourn. Motion vassed.
h% LIST o .
Notice of Reconsideration - N. S. Provinocial Exhibition 869

» Alderman Absent from meeting voting g;gw
Daylight Saving | &3
Gerdens Account 874
Stray Dogs 674
Daylight Saving b
Boy Socout Tag Day May 3rd.
- 676 -

,



April 15th,, 1924.

Council adjourned 9.35 o¥clooks

’ H. S. COLWELL,
MW DEPUTY MAYOR.
H. S. RHIND, o |

- ASSISTANT CITY CLERK.

-877-




8410 o'olook,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

April 24th., 1934.

A meeting of the City Council was held this Evening,

At the ebove named hour there were present Aldermen
Doiieil; Whitman;fnunnis, Finlay, Sanford, Bissett,
Schaffner, H. W. Oameron, Whelan, O'Toole, Power, Drysdale,
Hubley, W. O. Camercn and Daw. | S
In thg absence of Hig Worahib the Mayor, through 11ll-
ness, thé Chair is tdkon by Deputy Mayor Alderman Oolwell.

The ‘:f_qlloi'[ing papers are submitted:-

\2 FIRE DEPARTMENT , TENDERS FOR UNIFORMS.

Read report Committee of Firewarde covering tenders

fa mking and trimming uniform suits and trousers for
Members of the Fire Department.

Committee Room; City Hall,
April 17th., 1924.

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of City Council,

Gent lemen,

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held this
day, the following tenders for making and trimming thirty,
ore or less, unfform suits _and sixty pairs of trousers

for Members of the Halifax Fire Department, were under

bonsideration:- | |
JD.MaocCormack = Making & trimming sults $33.00
| h ~ trousers 4,35
| L;E.Gifﬁn  sults 2836
| trousers 4.35
Valdimior Tomarelll suitse 30,00
| - trousers 4.45
8. MoEachren sults 25,00
¥ ° trousers 5.00
. 1t suits | 30,00
¥« X Goudzesu trousers 4.45

_878- o

|lll-lllllllllllllllllllllllllIlIIlllllllllllllllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



April 24th., 1924,

Denis Murphy suits $ 20.50
- o trousers 4,50
P. J. Young suite 24,00
| | trousers 5.00
Clayton & Sons sults 38,00
i | trousers 3.50
Thomas Brenton ~ suits 35400

w} | trousers 4.50

Ir/ - | .
LMAJJJL Your Committee recommend that the tender of Mr. Denis
Marphy at $30.50 ver suit and $4.50 for trousers, be aco-

epted. Samples of trimmings are hereto attached.

| H. W. CAMERON,
. | Chairman.

Moved by Alderman H. W, Caneron, seconded by Alderman
Munnis, that the report be adopted and the tender of Mr,

Denis Murphy accepted. Motion nassed.

FIRE DEPARTMENT, PLUMBING QUINPOOL ROAD AND
) WEST STREET STATIONS.

| Read report Committee of Firewards covering tenders
for the installati on of plumbing in the Quinpool Road and

West Street Fire Stations.

Oommittee Room, City Hall,
April 2lst., 1924«

RHis Worshin the Mayor and
~ Msmbers of City Council.

Gentlomon,

At a meeting of the Committee ofFirewards, held this
day, the attache&k tenders for Plumbing proposed to be in-
) iied in the Quinpool Road and West Street fire s tatioms,

were submitted, viz. -

Lee & Brennan,

Bilby St.
;Zst Sﬁgeet Fire Station - Marble $1003.00

sanionyx 0 $1025.00
ool Road Marble 841430
Quinpool Hoa Sanicnyx . 872. 00
C.R.Hoben & Coe Ltd.
oty | Station -~ Marble 1031.00

West Street Fire Sta Sand onyx .00 999 .00
Marble 1

Quinpool Road Sendonyx .. 949, 00

-679-

lllll-llllllllllllllllllllIlllIlllllllllllllllIlllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



April 24th., 1924.

G’ .B . Murphy

| 68% Cornwallis Street.
West Street Fire Station

Quinpool Road

Bros Ltd.

West Street Fire Station
Quinpool Road

iFarq,uha.r

A, Summerhill
| - 345 Brunswiock Street
West Street Fire Station

Qﬁinpool Road

E, B, Power
: West Street Fire Station

Quinrool Road

Fultz & Berford,
15% Rottenburg Street
West Street Fire Station

Quinvwol Road

Michael Day
: 73 Cornwallis St,

West Street Fire Station
Quinpool Road

F.W.MacNally
- West Street Fire Station

Quinpvool Road

Thomae Muldowney,
18 Macara St. |
West Street Fire Station
Quinnool Road

George Suprenaut
West Street Fire Station

Quinnool Road

- Sanlonyx

Sanionyx

Marble
Sanionyx
Marble
Sanionyx

Marble

- Sanionyx

Marble
Sanionyx

Marble
Sanionyx
Marble
Sanionyx

Marble
Sanionyx

Marble
Senionyx

Marble
Sani onyx

‘narble

Sani onyx

1233, 00
1091.00

1162, 00.

1187.00

1014, 58
1020.71

1256 +35
1261.50

1133.00

1042.00

1100,00
935.00

1034.00
935.00

1374.90
1410453

R

$1070.00
999,00

1279.50
1079.00

1158,00
1118.00

1015.65
56, 76

1307 .35
11684450

1108.00
084.00

Your Committee recommend that the tender of Messrs.
Lee & Brennan for SANIONYX fittings in both the Quinvool Road
and West Street Fire Stations, be accepted.

H. W. CAMERON,

-680-

Chairman.




April 24th., 1024.

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Power,
tha.t the report be adopted and the tender of Messrs. Lee
& Brennan for the installing of Plumbing in both the Quin-
pool Road and West Street Fire Statise, acocepted.

' Moved in amendment by Alderman H. W. Cameron, sec-
onded by Alderman Munnis, that the tender of Messrs. Lee
& Brennan for installing plumbing in ‘ohe Quinpool Road
F:I.re Station - Sa.n:lonyx finish $872.00, and that of O,

R. Hoben & Company for installing plumbing in the West
Street Fire Station - Sanionyx finish .$999.00, be accept-

eds Amendment put’and passed, 8 voting for the same and
’6' against it as follows:- | |
f?or the Amendment:- Against it:-

|
Alderman Whitman Aldermen Finlay
Munnis Bissett
Sanford 0'Toole
| Schaffner Powex:
H.W,Cameron Hubley
Whelan Daw.
' Drysdale

/ W.0,Cameron.

M * Alderman Daw gives notice of recmsideration.

\/ ACCOUNTING SYSTEM REVISIONe
R

ead report Finance Committee covering letter Messrs.
g1'°::r:lcse , Waterhouse & Company containing their acoount for
aervices of Mr. D. R. Riach to the 31lst. of March in oonneot-
1m with the closing of accounts of the City to Avril 30th.
1924, and the revision of it's Accounting system. $603,9¢.

Oommittee Room, City Hall
* Aoril 23,’1924.

To Hig Worship the Mayor
- and Oity Council. |

Gentlemon,

i held this day,
At a meeting of the Finanoe Committes, )
theAZt:aohed lgtter of Messrs. Price, Waterhouse & Company

-681-




.

April 24th., 1924,

covering thelr account for $602.99 for services of Mr,
D R. Riach to the 3lst. of March in connection with
the olosing of the accounts of the City to April 30th.,

1923 and the revision of it's acocounting system, was
roeaQ.

" Your Committee recommend that the account be
paid. . ; | >

ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, meccnded by Alderman
?1n1&y, that the report be adopted and the account passed
éfor payment subjeoct to ite being in accordence with the .
proviaions of the contract made for this service. Motion
pasaed.

; The Deputy Mayor informed the Councll that if no
vﬁyaot had been made, he would not sign a Warrant for

iﬁg;ﬁﬁ;£;ﬁe payment‘of this acoount.

OLIVE WATER_EXTENSIO |
«/1Laad repért Committee oh‘Womks recommending the
5ayment of the final Oertifiocate to G. W. Cossman, $100.,
for trenching for water extension on Clive Street and

ﬁooﬁering Certificate of Oity Engineer.

Oity Work's Office,
f April 24, 1924,
To the City Council.

‘ (-] '
3Gentlom R% a meeting of the Works Committee held this day

? 1 certificate of the City Engineer for v yment to
i§?°wf13%sgman of the sum of cne hundred ($100.00) dollars
balance in full due him for trenching for water extension
Olive Street, was recommended to Coupcil for vayment.

A. F. MESSERVEY,
Olerk of Works.

Oity Engineerts Office,
April 23. 1924,
His Worship the Mayor, |

Sir, Certificate $2 (Final)

I beg to recommend payment to G. W.Cossman of

-682-




Anril 24th., 1924,

the sum of "“ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS" ($100.00) being the bal-

ance in full on his contract for trenching for t -
tension on Clive Street. 8 vater ex

300 lin.ft.of trenching @ $3.50 $500.00
Less vaid on certificate #1 . 400.00
Balance reoommended in ‘full ‘$i00.00

Plyment of this amount is conditicnal on the certifi-
cates from the Registrar of Deeds and the Workmen's Oom-

pensation Board, that there are no liens or olaims againset
the work.

He W, JOHNSTON,
Agsistant Ckty Engineer,

0bk5/(Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Finlay,

el

P

% / that the report be adoptéd and the account vaid. Motion

g5

‘ CRUSHED STONE, REPORT COMMITTEE ON
f WORKS RE CONTRACT,

Read report Committee on Works in re balance due the

.

Fairview Orushed Stane Ocmpany, Limited, $3446.48, on their
oontract for the supply of Orushed Stone during the past
year, covering Oertificate of Oity Engineer.

City Work's Offioce,
t * Aoril 24, 1934.
To the City Counocil. | . .

o .

Genti:mééﬁaatin of the Works Committee held April 16th.
1924, the City Engineer's certifioate for wayment t~ the
Fairview Crushed Stone Co, of the balance due on their )
contract for supply of orushed stone, viz., ten ver cen
of total oontract, $3,448.48, was ordered forwarded to

Counocile :
‘ . F. MESSERVEY
| Ao ¥ ’01erk of Works.

O0ity Engineerls Offioce,
y 8Fabruary 8th., 19344

Mayor

the
g}:’Worehip Final Certifioate (No. 15)

T ' Fairview Orushed i
sz to recommend vayment to the , |
Stonelcgmsgny, Ltd., of the sum of’THREE TﬁggSégngOUR
HUNDRED AND FORTY-SIX DOLLARS AND FORTYAEIG h
(§3, 446.48) due them on their contract for supplying crush-
[} ®

ed stone as follows:-

-683~

|




April 24th., 1934,

Retained on Certificate #8 $2913.14
| 9 380.78
10 88.80
11l 18.55
13 10.70
14 Se

Total $3446.48

F. W. W. DOANE,
* "Oity Engineer,

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by Alderman
Hubley, that the report be adonted and the aoom;xt vass-
ed for vayment.
~ Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman, seconded
by Alderman Munnis, that this repqrt be referred back to
the Oommittee on Works. Amendment put and vassed, 10

voting for the same and 4 againgt 1t as f,ollqwa:-ﬂ

For the Amemdment:- Againet it:-

Alderman Whitman Alderman Sanford
- Munnis Biassett
Finlay Schaffner
) HoWooamerm Hub]-eYo
Whelan
/ O'Toole

/ - Power

Iy ST - T

Daw.

TENDERS FOR ELECTRIC LIGHT LAMPS,
REPORT COMMITTEE ON WORKS,

Read re‘port OCommittee on Works re tenders for the
supply of Eleotric Light Lamps for the year 1924-25, alsp
J.e*.';ter from the City Electriocian oan the matter.

Work's Office
| Otty Hork™ ’April 24, 1924.
To the Oity Council. |
Gentlemen,
April 16
m oting of the Works Committee held ,
1924, tﬁ: gity Engisneer stated that the City Eleotrioclan

for the
ined prices on supply of electrio lamps
g::'?:tgae folz)' the oivic year 1934-35. The tender of

W. W, Hoyt being the 1owest was recommended for accept-

ance.
-684~

l .4




e ————
Aprgl 24th.. 193

The Works Comnittee approv
ed of the report
recommend that the tender be awarded W, W.H%nt a:géfhe

several city departments be noti
Buppiy from sald firm, fled to obtain their

Tenders are attached. N '

A. F. MESSERVEY,
' Clerk of Works.
N

e

:

[ X

City Electrician's Office,
Aoril 15, 1924.
F.W.W,Doane,Esq., _
City Engineer.

Dear Sir,

I beg to submit the following vrices for the supply
of electric lamps for the oity's use for the civic year
1824~235. The minimum supply required for one year is est~
imated as follows:- )

388 - 40 watt lamps

193 -60 " "

118 =100 ™ "
12 =500 W™ m

The following firms were sent snecifications as ner
attached ocopyi-

Arthur & Conn Ltd
Canadian General Electric. Co
Cragg Bros Ltd |
We ﬁurdooh (Canadian Laco Lamps Ltd
Canadian Westinghouse Co
W.W.Hoyt
Farquhar Bros Ltd
Northern Eleotrioc Co
Dorey, Greig & Co

The following firms tendered and am submitting with
this letter the various tenders of the same. Quotatione

based on supply of standard packages.

Crage Bros Ltd.
I This firm tendered on Edison Mazda Lamps. All

lamps guaranteed and to be as per specification. Prices
as follows:-

Quantity S1izs Price per lamp Total
tt 0,37 less 31% - .38 $ 108.98
366 AT o w oW 3 83.71
116 100 ™ 075 ™ " .59 88.73
1% OO ™ 3.30 noom 3.61 31239 370,71

-685-




April 24th., 1924.

Farqbhhar Bros., Ltd -

This firm had the tender for the past year and
again tendered on the same lamp, the VOLT lawmps, as per
specification. All lamps guaranteed with wrices as

follows:- .
Quantity Size Price mer lamp Total
386 40 watt N " § 87.84
192 6o ™ 0.28 49.93
116 100 ™ 0.85 -~ 75.40

13 500 = &.85 31,80 $344.96

Dorey, Greig & Co - __
" Tendered on two propositions -

Proposition 1 - All lamps to be Westinghouse Mazda,
with 133% discount from liet wrices. As per epeoificat-
ion with the following clause. ingerted:-

"Should there be any change in list prices of either
"Westinghause Mazda or ,Westinghcuao Diamond Lamps during
wthe time covered by this tender, such changes will take
weffect on this tender, disoounts remaining as quoted.™

366 40 watt 37 less 13}% «33 118,49
193 80 ™ 43 ™ " .37 70458
118 100 ™ .75 ™ w868 76.13
12 500 ™330 ™ ™ 89 _34,65 $209.83

Proposition 8'3' ;40 and 60 watt lamps t0 bo'!ao'tinghouso
Diamond Lamps and 100.and 500 watt to be Westinghouse Mazda

. ‘Glause quoted above applies to this proposition as
well. Prices as followsis | o .

68 40 watt 30 . 73.30
182 860 " .30 38440
118 100 * .75 less 10% 68 78430
13 500 ™ 3,30 ™ N32,07 _35,64 ¥335.54

4

W. W. Hoyt - Proposition No. 1.

Ail lamps to be Edison Mazda tipless guaranteed lamps
as per specificatiom. Prices as follows:-

| bt .37 less 31% 39 108.98
?.gga 38 e W Z" 33 83.71
118 100 " M5 ™ " .59 88.73
13 500 ™ 3.30 L N 2,61 3;.@ 3370071

Proposition No. 3.

40 and 60 watt to be Ajax Tipless Tungsten guar-
anteed. . The 100 and 500 to be Edison Mazda tipless guar-

anteed. Prices as follows:-

-886=

____———_



April 24th.. 1924.

386 40 watt .30 $73.30
193! 860 " .30 38. 40
116,3 100 ™ 75 less 17% .82 73.321
12 500 m 3.30 " 274 32,87 $316.68

Canadian Laco iémps Ltd.

The oonditions of their tender are based as shown
on their regular form of contract. That the olty purchase
$600.00 worth of lamps, contract dating from 15th. of
April, 1934. List prices and disoounts to be revised on
written notice from Seller as LAQQ Lewp lists and dis-
ocounts are generally revised by the manufacturer.

Working their tender out as per specifloation the
following are the vrices. :

3686 40 watt «37 less 24% .28 103.92:
192 8o w 43 ™ W g gy ag
116 100 ™ M5 ™ w5y 88,13
13 500 W 3,30 ™ m 3,51 _30.10 $360.43

| The tender of W. W. Hoyt, vroposition No, 2, 1s the
lowest. In regard to the supply of 40 and 60 watt Ajax
lamp as quoted in this proposition I may say that I have
had no experience with this lamp and this would also apply
to the Laco lamp and the Westinghouse Diamond as quoted
on two other tenders.

Ag W. W. Hoyt guarantees all lamps and shows the
lowest prices, it aprears to be the most favorable one as
far as I am able to determine.

G. H. DURLING,
Oilty Electrician.

P
Moved by'Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman Hubley,

W ‘t/the report be adopted and the tender of W. W. Hoyt

aocepted. Motion passed.

ROAD OI PORT GO E_O K
“/Raad report Committee on Worke recommending the mr-

ohase of two cars of Road Oil for use on street oiling dur-

ing the ooming season.
| Work's Office

e April 24th., 1934
To the Oity Council. |

Gentlomx%.a meeting of '.the Works Oommittee held April 18th.

4y oommend to Council that the Oity
IR 1: ggsa&:gj&g:gegotgeobtain quotations for two cars of
Enginefl for use on street oiling during the coming season,
o s oon as sald quotations are received, the v;orl:;
g%gm:':t:e ‘be authorized to purchase same without further

reference to Counoll. A, F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

-687-




A.p

ril Z4th., 1924.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Finlay,
tham the report be adopted. =

Moved in amendment by Aldermen Daw, seconded by Alder-
m&n Munnis, that the Committee on Works be authorized to
purohaae 10 gallons only of Road Oil during the ooming seas-

on - amendment Put and lost, 6 voting for the same and 8
against 1t as follows:-

For the amendment:- Against it:-
| Alderman Munnis Alderman Whitman
H.W,0emeron Finla.y
Whelwn - Saford
0%Toole Bigsett
| vgrysdale - Schaffner
5 awe Power
// | Hubley
// - W 0.0amerqn.

W - The original Motion is put and passed, Alderman Daw

% diesenting.

INOINERATOR OHIMNEY, OOMMITTEE ON WORKS
. REPCRT,

(ﬁead report Committee on Worke in re repairs to Inc-

inerator Chimney.,

| Oity Work's Office.
| : | April 24, 1924.
To the City Council.
Gent lemen,
| At a meeting of the Works COommittee held on the 16th.
instant a Minute of Council re Incinerator chimney referred
back to the Committee for further report, was read, and it
we.s decided that there is no reason adduced %0 change the

reoammondation of April 8th.
The Committee therefore again make the same recommen-

d&ti QN e
. Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman

Sanfomd, that the report be adopted.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw, seconded by

Alderman Munnis, that the report be filed. Amendment put

" and passed, 9 voting for the same and 5 against it as fol-

lows: =

-688~

e



April 25th., 1824.

For the Amendment:- Againet it:-
Alderman Munnis, Alderman Whitwan
- Bissett Finlay

H.W.Cameron - Seanford
Whelan - Schaffner
O'Toole Hubley.
Power
Drysdale
W.0.Cameron
Daw.
ROBIE STREET WATER EXTENSION,

) REPORT COMMITTEE ON WORKS,

Read report Committee on Worke and Oity Engineer in %
re Water Extension Robie Street to the property of Mrs. |
Donald MacKenzie, covering letter F, W. W. Doane on the |
subject. " | " .

City Works Office,
- Anril 24. 1924.

To the City Council.
Gentlemen, ’

At a meeting of the Works Committee held April 16th.
inst. the Oity Engineer submitted a report on water exten-
slon Robie Street; a oopy of which is attached hereto.

It was recommended to Council that the extension be
made provided that before the work is commenced the pet- ,
itioner sign the bond covering interest on cost. 1

"Ae. F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

-400 &

e
City Engineer's Cffioce, I
Avril 8th., 1924. i

His Worship the Mayor..

Sir

1 beg to report on the vetition from Mrs. Domnald
MoKenzie asking for the extension of the water service to
her property on Roble Street and the Lady Hammond road.

The estimated cost of extending the service is
$664.66 which would make the special rate §$39.88. It !
will be necessary, however, to lay a 13" pive which will |
inorease the cost to $1,082. 78, :

~ The ocustom has Bbeen to charge a special rate on an
extension of 8™ pipe 80 that all oomsimers paying by bond
would ray on the same basis.

-~ 689 -




Avnril 34th,., 1854.

I would recormend that the extension be made provided
the bond is signed to cover the special rate of $39.88
and that a stated rate of $39.88 be established as a &peo-
ia]l rate for each house on the proposed extensio, to be
reduced as additional houses are connected.

, F. wé w. gC)AN'E,
ity Engineer.
. / / y g
40
/s ’/;"’ )

L%}J 11}‘/6 '
s Moved by Aldermsn Fihlay, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
that the report be adopted. Motion vassed. o

/ FIRE INSURANCE CITY PROPERTY, REPORT
- COMMITTEE ON WORKS.

&
Read report Committee on Works in Te renewing of Insur-

ance on several ocivic properties, the premiums of which are
paid for by Works Department apnropriation - insurance to be
affected §187,900.00, at $1.46 per $10C.00.

City Work's Office,
April 24, 1S34.
To the City Council. ,
Gentlemen, .

At a mseting of the Works Committee held this day 1t
was decided to recommend %o Council that the insurance now
in effeot on several city propertiss and premiums paid
for from Works Department anoronriation expiring May 1lst.
1824, be further sontinued for a meriod of one year from
that date for the same amount, viz. = $197,900.00, and at
the same rate, viz. $1.48, to be effected with the eawme
agencies by whom the rigk is held at present, and that the
offer of Messrs. A. M, Jack & Son to accept the total vrem-
jum and distribute it amongst the various agencies be aco-
epted, this being the manner in whioch it was dealt with

last year. ‘
// A. F. MESSERVEY,
W Olerk of Works.
1‘2 ME % Moved by Aldermen Finlay, geoonded by Alderman Hubley,

that the repat be adopted. Motion passed.

Oity Engineer on the resignation of Mr. A, L. Smith, Fore-

man o the Meter Depa:rtment.

-890-~




April 24th., 1924.

City Works Offioce,

April 24, 1924.
.To the City Counocil. d ? .
Grent:!.emenA

% a meeting of the Work's Committee held this
day the Oity,En%neer reported that Mr. A. L, Smith,
Forenman of the. Meter department, had tendered his resig-
natioh from sald position to take effeot May .2nd. 1924.

A Ur. Smith had been a contributor to the sup-
erannuation fund and has requested a return of the amount
to which he is entitled, it was recommended to Council

gha.g the Oity Treasurer be authorized to make sald re-
., oo anth (

iy | A. F, MESSERVEY,
. | Olexk of Works.

N T J

X | City Engineer's Offioce,

_ April 23, 1924.
His Worship the Mayor. | |
’ 811’,

Attaohed hereto is a copy of a commnication re-
ceived from Mr. Arthur L. Smith, who has been employed
for nearly seventeen years in’ the Water Department. He
has been practiocally Assistant to the Superintendent
and has been in complete charge of the meter branch of

 the water works., He has been a valuable man in his work
and since 1908 it has been necessary %o oondemn one |
meter only for which excellent gservice he is entitled to
the full credit. o
"~ He is leaving the Department owing to the reduc-
tion in wages and his loss 18 & gerious one as we have
no man in %ge Department competent to teke his place.
| " "He makes appliocation for the refund of the amount
whioh he has paid in to the Superannuation Fund to which
he is now entitled.
F. W, W. DOANE

City ﬁ'ngl_néer.

/ / Moved by Alderman Finlay, geconded by Alderman

ﬁq M oy. that the report be adopted and that Mr. Smith be
ﬁ%w Wtfmdod thé amount he is entitled to recelve from the Off-

| ﬁ,)fg jolals! Superannuation Fund. Motion passed.

. RESIGNATION, GEORGE H. FIELDING, STTPENDIAW MAGISTRATE.
Read letter George H, Fielding, Esq., Stipend-

lary Magistrate, addressed %o Hig Worship the Mayor, cover-

o i o N T S T g o

ing oopy of his resignation eddressed to the Honourable the

g e

s,
ez

Premier of Nova Scotia.

- 691 -

.___—_-——_



fpu

it

Bt

April 24tho, 19@40

Office of the Police Maglstrates,
o Halifax, March lst., 1924.

His Worship the Mayor,
Halifax, N. S.

Your Worshiw,

. The enclosed caopy of my letter to the Prenier,
indlcates my intention to mesign as Stipendiary Magistrate.

With regret I have decided to retire from an
office I have filled for nearly thirty years in my native
city, and in nd ifying this intention, I wish especial ly
to thank the oorporation for the ocmsideration shown me,
both past and present. |

In accordance with Section 6-1 Chapter 86 of
Looal Aots of 1920, I now respectfully request that I be
granted the retiring allowance provided for upon my vao- ;
ating office as contemplated on April 30th. next. -

GEORGE H. FIELDING,
Stipendiary Maglistrate.

Office of the Police Magistrates,
| Halifax, March 1st., 1924.

The Honorable,
The Premier of Nova Scotia.

Sir,

After serving as Stipendiary Magistrate of
Halifax fa more than 39 years, 1t is, with great reluc-
tance, that I have ambly to request ’( \der and pursuent
to Seotion 6-1 Chapter 86 of Laoal Aots of 1830) permis-
sion to retire, to become effeotive o 30th. of April
next, upon grant by the City of the amount by that Act
provided.

In this oonneoction, I wish to convey my
appreciation of the great consideration shown me during
py term of offioce.

I have the honor to be,
Sir, |
Your obedient,aervant,

GECRGE H. FIELDING,
' Stivendiary Magistrate.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seoonded by Alder-
'man Mvnnis, that this matter be referred to the Laws and

ﬁydegae Commi ttee. Motion vassed.

-892~

|
4
|
!

!
L




April 24th., 1924.

RESIGNATION M. B. ARCHIBALD, ADDITIONAL
STIPENDIARY MAGISTRATE,

|

al Stipendiary Magistrate, to take effect on the 30th. of
#oril next. |

Read resignation of M. B. Archibald, Esg., addition-

Office ~f the Police Magistrates,
Hali fax,
March 4th.. 1934,

John Murrhy, Esq.,
Meyor of the City of Hallfax,
Halifax, N. S,

Your Worship,

I am advised by G. H, Fielding, Eesqg., K. C., that
he has forwarded to Premier Armstrong his resignation as
Stipendiary Magistrate and that a copy of his resignation
has been forwarded to yous. I understand that Mr.
Fieldingls resignation becomes effective April 30th.,
1924, therefore my services as additional Stipendiary
Magistrate will not be required after that date, and I

deoline to act as Additional Stivendiary Magistrate after
Apnril 30th. 1924.

| I wish to take this opvortunity of thanking you
for the interest you have shown in my work as Magistrate
and for the oonsideration and courtesy I have at all
times received from you as well as from the members of
your Council and the officlals of the City generallye.

I am, Bir,
Yours respectfully,
M., B. ARCHIBALD.

Filed.
/ RESIGNATION JAMES A LAIDLAW.

-

| Read report Finance Committee in re resignation of
James A. Laidlaw, Water Department Clerk in the office of

01ty Collector, covering report of James J. Hopewell, Esq.,
Oity Treasurer, in reference to the amount he is entitled |

" %o receive on resignation as Superannuation.

Committee Room, Oity Hall, |

Anril 23, 1924, ‘

To His Worship the Mayor |
and Oity Counocil.

Gentlemen, i

-893-

_—_-—-_




Anril 24th,, 1924.

At a meeting of the Finance Committes, held this day,
the attached resignation of James A. Laidlaw, Water De-
partment Clerk in the office of City Collector, together
with the revort of James J. Hovewell, City Treasurer,
on the subject, was read and oonsidered.

Your Committee recommend that the resignation of Mr.,
Laidlaw, Water Department Clerk, be accepted, that he
be placed on Superannuation from the lst. day of May
next, and that the City Treasurer be instructed to make
provision from any fund available for the payment of
the amount that he is entitled to receive from the City
t owerds his Superannuation, the' same to be inocluded in
the oivic estimates 1925-1938.

ALFRED WHITMAN,
| Chairman.,

® [
L [

Office of Oity Treasurer,
Avril 14, 1924.

His Worship the Mayor
and Oity Counocil.

Gentlemen,

In re attached Minute of Counoil, I beg to report that
the Provisions of Seotion 304 of the City Charter as amend~-
ed by the Aots 1914, have been comnlied with in the ocase
of the apvliocation.of James A, Laidlaw, Water Department

- 0lerk for Supesrannuation. -

The records show that he was born October 1l4th. 1857,
i therefore 68 years old, the date of his aprointment
January 1881, thus serving 43 years, and has pald into
the Official Superannuation Fund since 1fis inception in

1908.

Hig average salary for the past three years is
$2000.00 and he is entitled to thirty-fiftieths of that
amount - $1300.00, of which amount the City Estimates
will pay $480.00 and the Officlal Superannuation Fund

$730,00 per year. |
James J. Hopewell,

City Treasurer.

Moved by Aldermen Finlay, seconded by Alderman Whitman,
that the report be adovted, the resignation accepted and

the Superannuation granted as provided for under Seotion 304

ofv;helj}xy Charter as amended by the Acts of 1914. Motion

o84

- 694 -



April 24th.. 1924,

) RESIGNATION F, W, W, DOANE. OITY ENGINEER.

Read report Finanoce Crmumittee re resignatvion of F. W. W,

Doane, Oity Engineer, covering report of James J. Hopewell,

Faq.; 0ity Treasurer, on the amount he is entitled to re-

cetve on resignation as Superannuation.

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 33, 1924.

To Hig Worship the Mayor
and City Council.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day,
the attached resignation of Mr, F. W, W. Doane, City
Engineer, was read, also report of James J. Hopewell,
City Treasurer, on the subjeoct.

s ———— T e

| Your Committee recommend that the resignation of Mr,
Doane, as Oity Engineer, be accevted, that he be wnlaced
bn Superannuation from the lst. day of May next, and
that the City Treasurer be instructed t o make provision
from any fund available for the payment of the amount
that he is entitled to receive from the Oity towards his
Superannuation, the same to be included in the ocivio
estimates 1925-1926.

ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chairmane.

. [ X

!
® . ;
° . J',

i
Office of Uity Treasurer, |
April 14, 1924, ﬁ

His Worship the Mayor and
Oity Councll. )

Gent lemen,

In re attached Minute of Council, I beg to report that
he. Provisions of Sectlon 304 of the Oity Oharter as amend-
ed by the Aots of 1914, have been oomplied with in the
Lage of the application of F. W. W. Doane, City Englneer,
for Superannuation.

The recorde show that he was born May 31lst. 1863 and

i{s therefore 61 years old; the date of his appointment June
1891, thus serving 33 years, and has paid into the Offigial
Superannuation Fund sinoce its incewtion in 1906.

His average salary for the vast three years ig $600.00

and he is entitled to thirty-fiftieths of that amount -
3000, 00, of which amount the Oity estimetes will vay
1300, 00 and the Official Superannuation Fund $1800.00 per
y

yoar.

James J. Hopewell,
OLty Treasurer.

-695-

. .



April 24th., 1924.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Munnis, :‘i
that the report be adopted, the resignation accepted and

g
"bh?'/jupera}nnuation granted as provided for under Section 304 }
he Oity Charter as amended by the Acts of 1914s o

otion passed.

] APPOINTMENT OF OFFICIALS TO FILL VACANCIES. |
Read Message of His Worship the Mayor in reference to

f1lling oertain vacancies in several of the Civic Depart-

qnent Be

| Mayor's Office,
April 24, 1924.

To the Deputy Mayor ;
nd Members of the City Counocil. :

Gentlemen,

Council will deal tonight with the resignations of
several Civic employees. Before the matter of filling
these vacancies or re-arranging the staffs of Devart-

ents involved, is taken up, I would like to have an opp-
ortunity of vplacing before Council vertain recommendat- !
ions with respect to these vacanocies.

The new Council will be taking office first of
the month, and, unless there is some pressing reason to
the oontrary, I would aek that these vacancies, as well
a8 other changes which will be necessary for_ the sever-
al Departments cbe mllowed to stand over as I feel
oonfident that nothing will suffer by so doing and it
will give me an opportunity of preparing a report deal-

ing fully with the situation. .

JOHN MURPHY,
MAY OR.

T T T T iy e e s e e e

Moved by Alderman Hubley, geconded by Alderman Bissett,
that Mr. H. W. Johnston be appointed City Engineer

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw, seccnded by Alderman |

Finlay, that the consideration of applications to fill vao-

ancies in any of the Civic Departments be deferred for the
| Lew Council to deal with, Amendment put and passed, 8 voting P

for the same and 6 a.ga,inét i1t as follows:-

-696-




April 24, 1924.

| For the Amendment:- Against it:-

% Alderman Whitman Alderman Munnis

| Finlay | . Sanford

; ,Sghaffner | | - Bigsett

| 0'Toole | . HJW,Cameron

| gbweg o Whe lan
rysdale | - . Hubley.

‘ W.0.Cameron o y

Daw.

] E TION.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman

Finlay, that the City Solicitor be instructed to draft

Legislation and submit the same at the present session

bf the Legislature to abolish the office of Assistant City
Engineer, and also to submit a oony of sald Legislation to
t:oh Alderman. Motion vut and lost, 8 voting for the same

d 7 against it as follows:-

or the Motion:- Against iti-
Alderman Whitman Alderman Sanforé
~ Munnis - Bigsett
Finlay Schaffner
0%Toole H.,W.,Cameron
Power Whelan
Daw. Drysdale
, W.0.Cameron.

fYDIARD PROPERTY - OORNER JUBILEE ROAD
1 : AND BEEOH STREET.
Read letter Megsrs. Henry, Rogers, Harris &

Jtewart. in reference to a disputed claim for taxes on the

'property of Mr. Lydiard at the oorner of Jubilee Road and

Beeoch Street. - :
TPTTY HENRY,ROGERS,HABRIS & STEWART,
Halifax, April 24th., 1924.

oy

14 Worship the Mayor,
Eity Hall. Halifax. N.S.

ear Sir;

We wish to call your attention to a aroverty at
the north west corner of Jubilee Road and Beech Street and

-

-897-

| S



April 34th., 1924

the dispute concerning taxes which has arisen between the
owners of these lots and the Oity. On Ootober 16th. 1923,
Mr, Machum of the Canada Permanent Trust Company acting on
behalf of S. C. Oland the owner of a lot of land fronting
g8 feet on Jubilee Road and 194 feet mn Beech Street -
gpplied to Mr. Theakston for a oertificate that no taxes
were due on this nwroverty as he paid the taxes asked for
y Mr. Theakston on that day. The certificate given states
hat there are no taxes due .on the property on the ocorner
of Jubilee Road and Beech Street. Apparently an error was
made by Mr. Thegkston., This mroperty was agsessed to Mr.
land in two lots, one extending 150 feet from the corner,
he aother the remaining 44 feet. Mr. Machum made it wlain
| to Mr, Theakston that the property extdnded 194 feet om
| Beech Street and this is ocorroborated by the facf that the
| sewerage oharges for the whole extent of 194 feet was paid
| on that day ta Mr., Theakstan. On the streigth of the cert-
| ificate Silliker & Cammany Limited wurchase these nronerties
and subsequently in the same year E. L. Lydiard purchased
the northern portion of the lots fronting 60 feet on Beeoch
Street from Silliker & Company Limited, assuming on the
btrength of the certificate that the taxes had been vald
o May 1lst. 1923. Now.the Oity clalms taxes for several
ears prior to May 1933. At the time of the sale to Lydiard,
the late Mr, E. P. Allison acted as Solicitor for him, and
knowing Mr. Allison to be a very careful practitioner we
| think %hat ne must have satisfied himself that no taxes were
| uwe on this lote.

Under these ciroumetances we 4o not feel that Mr.

ydiard is responsible for these taxes nor should they be

a lien on the land as, the error having been made by the
01ty Collector, the purchaser acting on his certificate

thould be protected. We would respectfully request, there-

fore, that Mr. Lydiard's case be oonsidered by relieving the
iroperty and himself of any liabillity for the taxes prior

to May lst. 1923. |

We are writing this letter setiing forth the faots
g we have been advised but without prejudice to any de-
fences which our olient, Mr. Lydiard, may have in the event
of steps being taken by the City to commel nayment of the

a_xee./ ‘ . . .
~ HENRY ROGERS HARRIS & STEWART

alAyJﬁﬁjg( !JLUJKJ Referred to Laws and Privileges Committee for report.

Jkpdk Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman Munnis, |
| that the Council do now adjourn., Motion passed. '

LISt OF HEADLINED.
gire Department, Tenders fg;ivniforgs . 878
Department, Plumbing Quinpool Roa
bre TeP ' and West Street Fire Statioms 879
Acoounting System Revision " . 681

¢ Street Water Extension 682
éitzged Ste, Report Oommittee on Works re contract 683
Tenders for Electric Light Lamps, report Committee

| on Works 684
i - . ‘

-898-~

| |



April 24th., 1924.

Road 0il, report Committee on Works 687
Inocinerator Ohimey, Crumittee aon Works report 686
Roble Street Water Extension, report Committee
| on Works 689
Fire Insurance City Property, report Committee
| on Works 690
Resignation A. L. Smith, Watexr Department Foreman 690
Resignation George H. Fiélding, Stipendiary
| o Magistrate 691
esignation M, B. Archivald, Additional Stipendiary
| ~ Maglstrate 693
Resignation James A. Laidlaw 883
Feeignation F. W. W. Doane, City Engineer 68956
fpgnintnmnt of Officials to £ill Veocancies 696
Lydiard Property, Corner Jubilee Road and Beech St. 697
Council adjourned 10,35 o*clock P’. M.
‘_MM
o H. S. OOLWELL,T v
H, S. RHIND | DEPU
ASSISTANT CITY CLERK. MAYOR.

-5 99~




Council Chaumber,
City Hall,

Ma.y 1st., 1924.

A meeting of the City Councll wes nheld this Evening.
At the above named hour there were present Aldermen
Oolwell, Whitman, Munnis, Finlay, Sanfoia, Bissett,
Sohaffner, H. W. Oameron, Whelan, 0'Toole, Power, Drysdale,

Daw, Hublay and W. O. Cameron.

The Cownecil was summoned t0 receive returns of
Oivic Election, to proceed with business standing over

and the transaction of other business.

In the absence of His Worship Mayor Murphy, Alderman
Golwell, Deputy Mayor, occupied the Chalr. |

\ QIVIO ELECTIONS.

Read return of H., S. Rhind, Aasigtant City Clerk,
covering nomination papers of JOHN MURPHY for the office
of Mayor of the City of Halifax, he being the only Can-
didate nominated f&T said office fa the election held
April 30th. 1924,

The Assistent City Olerk declares JOHN MURPHY duly
elected Mayor of the City of Halifax for the civic year.

1934-25. |
The following resolution is submitted:-

RESOLVED that the City Olerk be and he is hereby
direoted to notify the Honourable the Provincial
Seoretary of the eleotion of John Murphy to the
office of Mayor of the Oity of Hallfax, and to
request that His Lordship the Ohief Justioce, Ad-

- 700 -

"---------llllllllllllllllIlIlllllllllIlllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII




Moy lst., 1924.

Lieutenant Governor, may be pleased to name the
time and place at whioch His Lordship may be

/ ministrator during the absence of His Honor the
A/‘))}/j"u pleased to adminlster the Oath of office to the

Mayor elect.
‘pﬁ - Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by Alderman Finlay,

M' and passed .

Read return Assistant City Clerk covering nomination
papers of BERNARD WALLACE RUSSELL and ALFRED WHITMAN for
the office of Alderman for Ward #1, together with the Poll
Books containing the returns of the Presiding Officers at
the several Polling places in said ward at the election

- held April 30th. 1924, sald returns showing Bernard Wallace
Rugsell to have received 470 votes and Alfred Whitman 3Z70,-
giving Bernard Wallace Ruseell.a majority of 200 votes
over Alfred Whitman. .

The Assistant City Clerk declares Bernard Wallace
Russell, the Candidate having the greater number of votes,
duly elected an Alderman for the City of Halifax for
ward #le

Read return Assistanf City Clerk covering nomnination
papers of ISRAEL EDWARD SANFORD for the office of Alderman
for ward #3, he being the only Candidate nominated far sald
office for’ the election held April 30th. 1934.

The Assistant Oity Olerk declares Israel Edward

Sanford duly elected an Alderman of the City of Halifax
for wrd #3

Read return Assistant Oity Olerk covering nominatl on

papers of HENRY OURTIS and JOSEPH BURKE KENNY for the
office of Alderman for Ward #3, together with the Poll
Booke containing the returns of the Presiding Officers at

the several Polling places in said ward at the election

-701-

___._._——_



Ma! 1st. s 193_4f-

held April 30th. 1824, sald returns showlng Henry Curtis
to have received 105 votes and Joseph Burke Kenny 385
votes, glving Joseﬁh Burke Kenny a majority of 380 votes
over Henry Curtis. |

The Assistant City Clerk declares Joseph Burke
Kenny, the Candidate having the greater number of votes,
duly elected an Alderman for the City of Halifax for
ward #3.

Read return Assistant City Clerk covering nomination
papers of ANDREW HUBLEY and STEPHEN HARRY ENOCH RAINS
for the office of Alderman for Ward #4, together with the
Poll Books ocontaining the returns of the Presiding Offic-
ers &t the several Polling places in gald ward at the
eleotion held April 30th. 1924, said returns showing Andrew
Hubley to have received 355 votes and Stephen Harry Enoch
Reins 335 vétes, giving Andrew Hubley a majority of 30

votes over Stephen Harry Enoch Rains.

The Agsistant City Clerk declares Andrew Hubley,
tje Candidate having the greater number of votes, duly
elected an Alderman for the City for Ward #4.

Read return Assistant Oity Clerk covering nomination
papers of JOHN JOSEPH POWER for the office of Alderman for
Ward #8, he being the only Oandidate nominated for said

office for the election held April 30th. 1924.

The Agsistant City Clerk da_ola.res John Juseph Powex:
duly eleoted an Alderman of the Oity of Halifax for ward
#6. |

Read return Assistant City Clerk covering nomination
papers of ALEXANDER ALFRED ROBERTSON, ARTHUR JAMES SMELTZER
and JOSEPH SYLVESTER WALLACE for the office of Alderman

-702-




May lst., 1924.

for Ward #6, together with the Poll Books oontaining the
returns of the Presiding Officers at the seferal Polling

places in said ward at the election held Aw il 30th., 1924,
sald returns showing Alexander Alfred Robertson to have

received 266 votes, Arthur James Smeltzer 472 votes and

Joseph Sylvester Wallace 64 votes, glving Arthur James
Smeltzer a majority of 306 votes over Alexander Alfred %

Robertson and a majority.of 408 votes aer Joseph Sylvester

Wallace and & majonity of 142 votes over both Alexander

Al fred Robertson and Joseph Sylvester Wallace.

The Assistant City Clerk declares Arthur James o

Smeltzer, the Candidate having the greateét number of

.
votes, duly elected an Alderman of the City of Hallfax |
for ward #6. ' 3“?

Office of City Olerk, May lst., 1924 | |

To Hig Worship the Mayor
and City Council.

GIVIC ELECTION, ASSISTANT CITY CLERK'S REPORT,

Gentlemen,

L T e e i
L A e e A

Pursuant to the Provisions of the City Charter and Aots s
and amendments thereof in respeot to the eleoction for Mayor i
and Aldermen, I have the honor to submit the following re- | 3
turns of the Elections for Mayor and Aldermen held on the - HE
30th. of April 1924. - : ﬁ

I have mede separate returns in r&spect to the Elect- 1| s
son for Mayor and for the Election of an Alderman for each ||
ward, attached to which separate returns are the original il
nomination pepers of all the Candidates. |

s e
ST e

Election for Mayor -
JOHN MURPHY, returned unopposed.

Eleotion for Aldermen -

Ward No. Ogndidates  Pollin Places Total i
Ao t0 Y - Le to Z'Jo iid

1.Bernard Wallace Russell 2y YRR - 2 Cueseeed?0 it
Alfred Whitman . 127 Qoooooc00143 .......2370 ,

Mojority for Bernard Wallace Russell «ceesveee 200

-705-




May lst.., 1924,

Ward No. Candidates Polling Places Total
A, to K. L. to &,

3. Israel Edward Sanford, returned unopposed.

3. Henry Curtis B8 dieivvseed? tevees 105
Joseph Burke Kenny 193 0o cveesedO3 ceevee 385

| Majority for Joseph Burke Kenny tesrtsaree 286'
4, Andrew Hubley 185 veeeeseel?0 oiivee 355

Stephqn Herry Enoch Raing 168 ceevveeelB57 veovee 335
Majority for Andrew Hubley cesscive 30
5. John Joseph Power, returned unopvosed.
6. Alexander Alfred Robertson 1l4 ccceeeel53 ¢seees 366
- Arthur James Smeltzer 248 ¢1..:44086 tveree 473
Joseph Sylvester Wallace 35 teeeeee BB (o000 64

Majority for Arthur James Sweltzer -
over Alexander Alfred Robertson ...... 208

over Joseph Sylvester Wallace ceseee 408
- Qver both Oombined AR EERERI XY 142}
H. S. RHIND, A

Assistant City Clerk.

J

1)) . HT V ‘ f

Read report Assistant Oity Olerk, H. S. Rhind, on the
result of the Plebiscite on Daylight Saving Soheme taken
in oonnection with the Civic Election at the several Poll-
ing Places in the several Wards of the City of Halifax on
“the 30th., day of April, 1924, saild report showing the vote
t0 be - in favor of the Daylight Saving scheme 2113, and

against 1t 886 - a majordty in favor of 123W7.

Office of Oity Clerk,
M&Y 18to, 1924.

To Hig Worship the Mayor
and City Council.

Gent lemen,

I veg to report that in compliance with an Order issued

-704-




May lst., 1924.

by His Worship the Mayor, a Plebisocite on Daylight Saving
scheme was taken in oconnection with the Civic Election .
for Mayor and Aldermen at the several Polling Places in
the several Wards in the City of Halifax on the 30th.
day of April 1924. :

I herewith submit the Poll Books containing the re-
turns of the Presiding Officers at the several Polling

Plaoes at which the Plebiscite was taken, said returns
showing as follows:-

For and Against.

Wam NO. l"‘ AtOK 266 tes 00 s e 64
. L Z" 305 8 ¢ 60 & % ¢ 0 s 0 80
2 - A to K lw R 31

.L tQZS 101 EEEEEEEEE 12‘

3- AtoKk 308 seieeesen. 45

L to Z 195 teecso e 42

4- AtQK 829 [ K BN BN BN BN I BN BN BN ] 113

\ LtO Z; 805 S 00 00 00 0 00 91

'5-— AtOK Sé REEEEREEXX 18

L‘bOZQ a? tecseess e 30

6— AtOK 216 e s oo 188

L to /A 830 R 1623

Total 2,113 868

Majority in favor of Daylight Saving
1,247,

H. S. RHIND,
Assistant City Clerk.

The following resolution is submitted:-

RESOLVED that this Oouncil authorize His Worship
the Mayor to inaugurate the Daylight Saving time
during the summer of 1934 to be effective with
Civioc offioclals and employees of the City Hall
commencing the first Sunday in May (4th.), and
ending at midnight September 15th. lncluaive,

and that during such veriod, time for all civic
activites shall be reckoned as three hours behind

Greenich mean solar time.

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seoonded by Alderman

Munnis, and passed unanimously.




May 1st., 19234.

| ‘2 NOTICE OF RECONSIDERATION,
RESOLUTION AWARDING TENDER FOR PLUMBING AT
QUINPOOL ROAD AND WEST STREET FIRE

DEPARTMENT E HOUSES .

Alderman Daw asked that this re-consideration be
?aid ove::until the next meeting as the vresent meeting
?a#ing been called for e speoial purpose, the reconsid-
?ration ocould only be considered by a two third vote of
the'Cohnoil.
 The Oity Solicitor gives an cpinion that it would
iequire e two third vote of the Councll to take the
ﬁatter up at the present time. |
| Aotion on the reconsideration is deferred until

#ext meeting.

J

CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCQUNTS,
Read report Charities Committee recommending for pay-
ment accounts chargeable to the Oity Home amounting to
$10, 435.45. and ohargeable to the Tuberculosis Hospital
$3.6839.03.
: | Halifax, N. S., May 1st., 1934.

His Worship the Mayor
, and Members of City Council.

Gent lemen,

| The Charities Committee met thia'da¥ and beg to submit
the following report. Members present The Chairman,
Aldermen Daw, O'Toole and Sanford.

Oity Home Acoounts = April 1924 - Amount $10,435.45.
| The following accounts are recommended for payment,
VhZe i

Wentzells Ltd Flour & Grooceries $934,57
Maritime Market Meats 380,93
Davis & Fraser Mess Pork 81,97
H. Bowman Fresh Fish 91,50
Smith & Prooctor Butter zza.eq
Ideal Dairy Ltd Milk 23b3.13
T.J.Whalen & Co Dry Goods 105,83
S.0.Thompson Forage (2) 3135
G.Hutochinson Ice 14.00
G.E,VanBuskirk Ltd Coal . 383,61
Muritime Tel.& Tel. Exchange servioce 17.78

- 708~




May lst., 1agg.

N.S,Tramways & Power 00 Ltd Light & Power () 39457
City of Halifax | Works Dept 1.35
T.C.Allen & Co Stationery 1.90
J.A.Thompson & Son Repairs 11.85
Austin Bros do 6425
R.J.Hurley do 9.13
Dertmouth Maintenance 3+ 00
Hillle & Sons Ltd Repairs to range 3.30
H. McFatridge Horseshoeing 4.50
D.A.MoCulloch do e 00
Halifax Herald . Advertising 7.84
Chroniocle Pub. Co Ltd do 7 .80
Blackadar Bros do 5460
| do Newspafer - 1 year 5.00
A.H.Lamphier Repairs 14.00
City of Hallfax Water rates 500,00
W.Robertson & Son Hardware 25.83
W.W.HOV'G Re’pa.irs 726
Dr.R,Wetherby Lunacy Certificates (4) 30.00
V.G.Hospital Medicines - 3 mos. - 144.02:

B.0,Arohibald Dispensing Medicines - .
: 3 Mo, 50. 00
Canadian 0il Co - Gasoline 3leld
N.S.Hospital Maintenance insane  4,997.85
J .H.Buchanan Cash expended . 399 .67
Salaries April 1924 1,839.03
Fleischmann & Co Yeast _4.68
$ 10,425 45

Tuberoulosis Hospital Accounts - April 1924 -
Anount $3,639.02.

M.J.Ritocey Co Ltd. Groceries 202, 90
Maritime Market Meats 141.19
Smith & Proctor Ltd Butter 231 .00
H, Bowman | Fish 3130
Ideal Dalry Ltd Milk & Cream 191 .37
John Fry Bread 35.19
Globe Laundry Oo Ltd Laundrywork 55. 71
NS, Tramways & Power Co Ltd Light & Power 5l.75
Mer.Tel.& Tel.Co Ltd Exchange service 14.08
G.Hutchinson Ice 1155
W‘.W.'Hoyt Repairs 1.00
T.JWhalen & Co Butter oloth 64.98
T.0,Allen & Co Stationery (3) 4.95
Blackadar Bros Advertising .80
OChronicle Publishing Co go_ g.g%
Ltd 0 aded
gg%&:?:bgegaégéase Fruit & Vegetables 45495
¢ 3 Instruements, eto (3) 237.05
Surgical Supplies ns ’ 39 .75
Lvang & Oa oat 3 P 107425
City Homek , %;;g ur 17:82'

St.Patricks Home S

’ | e vrint, Incen-
Priest & Co Blue 1 erat or 1.08
Macleod, Baloom Ltd Drugs 104 gg:gg
J H.Buchanan Cash exmende 1197 .68
Splaries Aord 1 1934 50,70
% of Helifax .Wa.ter retes 38:50
W R, MacInnis & Co. o $3639.03
H. S. COLWELL,
Chairman.

~707=




May lst.. 1924,

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman O'Toole,

that the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion

passed.

OITY HOME AND TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL,
REPORT APRIL 1924.

Read report of the Charities Committee for the
manth of April 1834, showing the number of Inmates in
ﬁhe City Home to.bé 388 on the 50th. of April and pat-
lents in t he Tuberoulosis Hospital 36.

Hallfax,
nay 18to, 1924.

His Worship the Mayor
~ and Members of City Council.
. Gentlemen,
The Charities Committee met this day and beg to sub-
mit the following report. Members present The g
Aldermen Daw, O'Toole and Sanford.

halrman,

month of April 1924 there were 6 persons admitted into
the City Home, 2 born and 33 discharged. Of the num-
ber admitted 2:were chargeable to the Province and 4 to
the City. | .

| The total number o inmates April 30th. 1924, was
288, made up of 155 men, 129 women and 4 ohildren. On

the same date last year there were 168 men, 133 women
and 10 ohildren, a total of 30l.

Sggprintendgntts report Tuberculosis Hogpitali

Aprl . 1924,
ﬁa%IenFe k{1
The Superintendent's report shows that during the
month- of April 1934, there were 4 patients admitted into
the Oity Tuberculosis Hospital, viz., 3 wen and 1 woman,
7 men and 4 women were discharged and 2:men diede .
, The total number of patients April 30th. 1924 was
36, made up of 30 men, 15 women and 1 child. On the same
date last year there were 15 men, 17 women and 1 child,

tal of 33
& Sota ' . S. COLWELL,

helirman.

Filed.

\1 TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL INCINERATOR3 TENDERS

Read report Oharities Committee covering tenders for

-708-

o “ e M-—-:“-f.‘,_j:{: e




ky 1St e 19'540

construction of an Incinerator at the Tuberoulosis Hos-

?1tal;

1 Halifax,

| ' May lst., 1934.
His Worship the Mayor
~ and Members of City Council.
Gentlemen, |
The Charities Canmittee met this day and beg to sub-

mit the following report. Members present the Chailrman,
Aldermen Daw, O!Toole and Sanford. |

Tenders, Inocinerator T. B. Hospital, 5. A. Marshall & Son,
, $135, 00,
~Tenders for Inocinerator at City Tuberculosis Hospital
~were received from the rollowing:- ~ - o

8.A.Marshall & Son $135.00
R.J.Hurley 308.00
W.J.Foley 230,00

The tender of S. A. Marshall & Son being the lowest ls
recommended for acceptance.

/ ~ He. S. OOLWELL,

) : Chairman.
>

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Sanford,
that the report be adopted and the tender of S. A. Marshall

& Son acoepted. Motion passed.

WATER METER BILIS- #179-181 CREIGHTON STREET,

) Read report Committee on Works and Agsistant City
Engineer re Water Meter bill #179+181 Oreighton Rtreet.

City Works Office,
May 1st., 1924.

Hig Worship the Mayor and Works Committee.
Sire |

""" At a meeting of the Works Committes held on April
29th., the City Engineer made a report on water meter bllls
for #179-181 Oreighton Street.
. The amount compleined of war for the year ending
March 1954 amounting to $53.73

| Due to the special oircumstances that the vpresent
owner only came into possession of the property recently,
1t was decided to recommend to Councll that the amount
be reduced one-halfe

A. F. MESSERVEY
OIerﬁ of Works.




Moy 1st., 1924.

City Engineer's Office,
April 28, 1934

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir,

I beg to report on water bills for the premises #179-
181 Oreighton St., and olaimed to be excessive, that the
half yearly bills for these premises for the past four
years, have been as follows:-

19230 | 1921 1923 1933 1924

Mar .$9095 ¢e 0000 $7070 0.00000%7010 Qooooo$ 1024 ..$ZO-16
Sept 8407 voeeee 11¢72 August 1.78 Sept  33.56

These are bills for the water reglstered at the meter
and they do not include fire protection rate.

The consumption for the vast two years has been as fol-
lows:-

1922 1923
March 8,600 January Vacant
April 17,400 T.W, February 300
May 100 March No admittence |
June 400 April 145300 W.0.wasting (N)
July 1,400 May &100 |
August 1,000 June 1700
September Vanocat July 1100
October do August 3100
November do Sep tember 9500 W.C.wasting
December do October 13900
. Novenber 4900
December 700
1934 |

January 31,400 W, 0. Wasting (N)
February 24,700 " " "
liarch 31,300 ™ ™
April 1;800

It will be seen that the house was vacant and no reading
taken from September 1823 %o January 1923, inclusive. The
reading was obtained in February, which showe that there had
been no water running while the premises were vacent, but
during the sucoeeding months when no admigsion could be ob-
tained to the tuilding, the consumption amounted to
145,300 gals., due apparently to waste in the closet.

. During the past winter there was also a large oonsumnti-
ion, in January, February and Maroh, which acoounts for the

large bills.

Ag I am satisfied the water went through the meter, I
am unabl

e to recommend any'redugtion in the bill.,

H. w. JOHNSTON,
Assistant Clty

Engineer.




May 1st., 1924.

o
e ‘
\ Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderwman
Mrysdale, that the report of the Committee on Works be
adopted. Motion passed.

{

i

WATER METER BILL - 68-72 Gottingen Street.

Read report Committee on Works and Assistant Olity
Engineer re Water Meter Bill #88-73: Gottingen Street,
 property of W. B, Freeman.

| Oity Works Offioce,
; | May lst., 193¢.
His Worship the Mayor. .

Sir |
" At a meeting of the Works Committee held on April
29th., the City Engineer reported on bill for 68-73:
Gottingen Street whioh was considered. It was declded
to recommend to Council that the bills for the year |
ending September 1923 ror $104.54 and August 1923, for §

$107.88, be reduced to one thirde .

A. F, MESSERVEY, 5
Clerk of Works. %

City Engineerts Offioe,

His Worship the
Sir,

I veg to repat on the attached letter from Mr. W, B.
Freeman, olaiming that the meter bllls for the property
6872 Gottingen Street for the past three years, have
been excessive, and that the bills were not rendered un-
411 last month. The readings and consumption since June
27th. 1921 to date, are as follows:i=

Mayor.

1921

) July 26 - $35,800 |
Aug 233 = 60,400 - 24,600
Sept 22, 128,800 - 88,400
Oct 22 164,100 = 35,300
Nov 22 194,000 - 28,900
Dec 32 326,900 = 32,900
1928
Jan 23 - 386,000 = 29,100
Feb 21 - 304,700 - 48,700
Mar 23 - 368,300 - 61,800
Apr 21 - 400,300 - 34, 000
May 22 - 450,000 - 49, 700
June 28 - 483,000 - 33,000
July 21 - 514,500 - 31, 500
Aug 2% - - 46,400

560, 900

- =711~




May_lst., 1934.

Sept 22: 603,300 - 43, 400
gqic. - 33 853,300 - 49,900
lov 22 685,600 - 33,400
ec 21 700,500 = 33,900

1933

Jen 23 733,800 - 33,300
Feb 30 750,800 - 18, 000
Mar 31 77.3,000 = 22,200
pr 20 801,700 - 38,700
y 33 868,600 - 66,900
une 30 957,300 - 88,600 W.C.W. (N)
July 23 1,028,300~ 71,000
gugt gg: %,1 150(,1600;- 132,400 W.0.W, (N)
bept & ,0osed . )
Oct 22 1,167,300~ 16,600
Nov 23 1,171,500 - 4,300
ec 20 1,176,800 « 5,300

934

an 322-1, 198,500 = 31,700
eb 31-1,303,000 - 3,500
ar 24-1,305,800 - 3,800

The helf yearly bills were as follows, which include
in each cage,.meter rental o $1.00 ver half year. .

1921 1923 1833 1924

Sept.232 — 19.60 Mare3dd - 47.2% Mar.23 - 34.94 Mar. 24~
" Sep.23 5723 Aug.233 - 73.74 $12, 00

An error of $10.00 has been made in the bill for
S#ptember 1922, the amount should be $474233

The records show that until October 1823 there had
been a continuous large consumption at these premises,
with an extra large one from May to August, 19233, during
which time, notices that a closet was wasting, were gent

o the owner..

Mr. Freemen stated in his letter that he did not re-
eive any bills for meter readings.. The bills were sent
cut from this office to the Oity Collector and must have
een received by him, as théy are entered up in his books.
ke weter olerk in his office states that the bille were

bent out.

The large consumption extending over a perBod of two
ears, is admitted by the owner. to have been caused by
aste and lack of care in looking after the plumbing, and

this is born out by the fact that for the past six monthe
nen proper care was taken of the plumbing, the monthly

consumption dropped very materially.

Under the oiroumstances'l am unable to recommend
hny reduction in the bills, exocept that the ocorrection of
$10,00 for the half yearly pill ending September 1923,

l |
d be nmade

shoul ' H. w. JOHNSTON,

Aget. City EngineeX.

-713-

|
| ,




Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman Hubley,

that the report of the Committee on Works be adopted. Mot-

lon passed.

l ENCROACHMENT - RIGHT OF WAY 27 INCH PIPE LINE,

Read report Committee on Works and Assistant City
Engineer re application of S. Cunard & Company for perm ss-
ion to maintaln a Railway Siding across the Right of Way
27 inoch main, north of Young Street.

City Works Office,
May lst., 1924.

Hig Worship the Mayor.

At a meeting of the Works Committee held on April
29th., the attached report of the City Engineer on applic-
ation of S. Cunard & Co. for permission to maintain &
railway siding across the right of way 27% main north of
Young Street, was approved, and recommended to Counocll
provided the applicants signed an agreement satisfactory
to the City Solicitor. |

A. F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

e

Oity Enginecer's Office,
Aoril 28, 1924. %

Hig Worship the Mayor. ;
Si p of 9 . < ‘»

; I heve a letter from S. Ounard & Co Ltd asking for i
permission to maintain the rallway siding across the right i
of way for the 27 inch main north of Young Street, extend- |
ing from the railway yard to the stores of the Company. |
2R1s siding has been in use for three years and is necess- {
ary for the business conducted by S. Ounard & Co., at their

premises on Young Street. g

3 I ocan see no objestion to granting a lease of the en- i
oroachment provided the City retains all rights omed by it
and also a proviso that 1t may be cancelled at any time |
on giving three months! notice and also that the City re- i
tain the nower to oxcavate under or remove the rails and 5
tracks when required, without any notice, in order to make ?

oneg or additions to the main pipe, and
%ﬁggigﬁé 8f§§n3%uld not be liable for any damages’to per-

sons or property, through the use of the siding, or inter-
reTence therewith.

T O s - 2 A ARt e

H, W. JOHNSTON,
Asgsistant City Engineer.

-713-

;____-—_




gt

. dealt with and submitted by them to the Works Comittee. ;

/ May 1st., 1934.

lthat the report be adopted. Motion Yassed.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Aldermen Finlay,

} COAL WEICHERS, REPORT MARCH 1924.
Read report A. H, Cullymore, Supervisor of Coal

Weighers, for the month of March 1924, showing that each
of the vermanemt Weighers received Eightydollars and

Twentythree cents ($80.33) during the month for their

gervices,

Filed.

(_LATE OHARLES NICHOLSON, SUPERANNUATION ASSESSMENTS,

Read report Committee on Works and City Treasurer and
Seoretary of the Truséees of the Superannuation Fund, on

application of Charles Nicholson for payment of Funeral ex-

penses and other bills in connection with the death of his
Father, the late Charles Nicholson, out of the Official

Superannustion Fund.

City Works Offioce.
Moy lst., 1924,

His Worship The Mayor. N ;
8ir, 1

At a meeting of the Works Committee, held on Avril f
29th., it was deolded to recommend to Council that the i
Minute of Council of October 4th., 1933, referring to if
the trustees of the official superannuation fund, was i

The Works Committes unanimously recommended to Council i
that Charles Nicholson, the som: @f Charles Nicholson )
deceased, -be pald the acoount of the doctor -and necessary .
funers) exvenses ih oomnection with the deceaséd, as ver L
bills attached heretos As stated in the report of the i
City Treasurer, there has been a preoedent in the ocase of i

the late John D. MoAskill. RS . %
| ]

A. F. MESSERVEY, - H
- Clerk of Works. }

i
) : i
- ,

- Office of City Treasurer, g
September 19, 1924. n

To His Worship Mayor Murwvhy ‘ 5
and City Council. | :

Gent lemen,

-T714-




May lst.. 1924.

- The attached request with the necessary bills, has
been handed to ame for report, I have made a statement
showing the amount that the decsased Charles Nicholson
hes pald into the Official Superannuation Fund, and the
amount that has been pald to him before his death, show-
ing a balance of $404.98.

~ Sectlions 502e303 éity Charter, as far as I know from
inquiry, have no bearing upon this case.

" The question of vayment of the attached bills for med-
ical attendance and burial fees have a precedent and
seem a just charge. It is recommended that these bllls
be pald from the unexpended balunce in the fund,
| Jemes T. Hopewell,
City Treasurer.

Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
that the revort of the Committee on Works be adopted and
thet the sum of $198.00 be paild out of the Official Super-
annuation fund for this purpose. Motion put and vassed,

8 voting for the saue and 6 against it as follows:i-

For the Motion:- Against 1t:-
Alderman Finlay | Aldermen Whitman
' Sanford : Munnis -
Bisset?t HW.Cameron
v Schaffner O'Toole

/7 Whelan Power
/ Drysdale Daw .
dﬂ / Hubley - .
ﬁo W . ) W .O.Cameron.
E-ESTABLI SHMENT . PROVINCIAL EXH
Read report Laws & Privileges Committee on applicat-
ion of the Progressive Club to take a voluntary Plebiscite

on Oivic Election day, Wednesday April 30th., 1924, on the

question of re-8stablishing the Nove Scotla Provinoial Ex-

hibition in this City.

Oommittee Room
Oity Hall, April 29, 1924.

To His Worship the Mayor ﬂ
and Oity Oouncil. ;

Gontlomen, ...« of the Laws and Privileges Gommittes held

the 28th. instant, the Chalrman reported, verbally, :
gﬁat :he Progressive’Olub wished a voluntary Plebisclte l

teken on Oivic Election day, Wednesday April 3Oth., 1924, ° |
on the desirability of re-establishing the Provinclel g

-715-

T




May lst., 1924.

Exhibition at Hallfax, the Club undertaking to print ballots
and pay all expenses of advertising if the Mayor or Deputy
Mayor would instruct the Clerk to provide ballot boxes and
instruct the Presiding Officer at the Polling places to
direct Voters to vose on the questi on. |

, Your Committee reports that as the Legislature has
pronounced against a Plebiscite in any form in respeot to
this matter and the time elapsing between this application
and Election day being too short to meke the fact known
that o Plebiscite was being held, they regre&fully decided
that they could not recommend the application.

JOHN J. POWER,
Chairman.

Filed.

) STIPENDIARY MAGISTRATE GEO. H. FIELDING. SUPERANNUATION.
Resd report Committee on Laws and Privileges in re
resignstion of George H. Fielding, Esq., Stipendiaery lag-

istrate.

Committee Room, :
| City Hall, April 29, 1934.
To His Worship the Mayor 4
~ and City Councll.
Gentlemen,
"7 UA%t a meeting of the Laws and Privileges Committee, held
this day, the resignation of George H, Fielding, Stipend-
jary Magistrate, referred to this Oanmittee by the Council
for consideration and report, was read.

{

‘ Your Oommittée reocommend that as the Statute has left
no choice but. to grant Mr, Fielding the yearly Superannust-
ion of $3,000:00 allowed by it, that such Superannuatl on

be granted. T oa e

" JOHN J. POWER,
Cheirmans

(/ Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman
jDrysdale, that the report be adopted and the Superannuati on

{aﬁ%y‘% be paid. Motion vassed.

STRAY DOGS.
Read report Laws and Privileges Committee in re

resolution of the Halifax Floral Association with regard

to Stray Dogse




May lst., 1924, °

Committee Roon,
City Hall, April 29,19234.

To His Worship the Mayor
and City Council.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges Committee, held
this day, the letter of the Halifax Floral Assoociation
covering resolution of that body with reference to deal-

ing with Stray Dogs, was read, and it was recommended that
this matter be referred to the Chief of Police for action.

/ JOHN J, POWER, "
OM ' Chair,ma.n. )
-f | o

W '{ Moved by Alderman Power, eeconde_d' by':'Alde.rﬁ'lan Drysdale,

fhat the report be adopted. Motion passed.

LYDIARD PROPERTY, CORNER JUBILEE ROAD AND
) BEEQH STREET,

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee with refer-
;noe to the disputed oclaim for taxes on the property of
Mr. Lydiard at the corner of Jubilee Road and Besch
Street. (See'Minutes City Council meeting April 24th.
1924 - Page 697.)

Oommittee Room, o -
City Hall, April 29, 1924.

To Hig Worship the Mayor
- and City Council.

Gentlemen,

é neeting of the Committee on Laws and Privileges,
helﬁft%is day,gthe attached Minute of Council of April
o4th. 1924, in reference o0 the disputed oclaim for taxes
on the pro§erty of Mr., Lydiard at the oorner of Jubilee

Rogd and Beech Street, was road.

| E. ferred
| Committee recommend that this matter be e ‘
to gﬁgrcity Solioitor for his opinion in‘writingt%nd o %
that it then be dealt with by the incoming Committee @

Laws and Privilegese | §
JOHN J. POWER,

f Chairman.
$9U;)€3ﬂ}}/ Movedi by Alderman Power, seoonded by Alderman Drysdale, é

thet the report be adopted. Motion vassed.

717




May 1st.. 1924.

AWARD, CANADIAN BITUMINOUS PAVING~00MP '
VS. THE CITY. AN

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee with.ref-
erence to the acceptance by the Oanadian Bituminws Paving

Company of the City's securities in settlement of the award

in the suit of Canadian Bituminous Paving Company versus

the Citys

Committee Room,

To His Worship the Mayor
- and City Council.

Gentlemen,

At o meeting of the Laws and Privileges Committes, held

this day, a communication was read from Colonel J. L.
Ralston, Solicitor for the Canadian Bituminous Paving
Oompany, with reference to the acceptance of the City's
securities in settlement of the eward in the sult of the
Canadian Bituminous Paving Company versus the City.

| Your Committee recommend that owing to the absence

of the City Solicitor from the meeting, that this matter
ve left over to the incoming Committee on Laws and Priv-
ileges to deal with. I

JOHN J. POWER, |
/ S Chairman.

g

Privileges.

Referred to the incoming Gpﬁmytteé on Lews and

City Hall, April @, 1924.

‘} FRANK HANRAHAN, CHIEF OF POLICE, RESIGNATION.
Read resignation of Frank Hanrahan, Chief of
Police, covering his application for superannuati on to

teke effeot on the 30th. of April 1924.

Halifax, April 28th., 1924.

To His Worship the Mayor
~ and Members of the City Council.

t lemen
GenI here%y tender my resignatibon as Chief of Police

| Oity of Hallifax, to take effect at midnight
i;iigh%Oth.y1924, and in so doing I ask you o gran%
me the superannuation to which I am by law entig;%d

11 have served on the Police Force at .
’?:mg zs:r 25 years, to wit: from October 10th. 16883

I wish
1y In tendering this resignatlon
ggnziﬁﬁﬁughg 4l frerent Police Commissioners who have
presided during my tenur of office as Chlef of Police
for the kind help and consideration which they kave

given me in the discharge of my dutlies.
FRANK HANRAHAN.

-718-




M&Y lSt'l 19240

Moved by Alderman Blssett, seconded by Alderman San-

(2iord, that the resignation be accepted and that the matter
ijgfproviding for the Superannuation be referred to the
d/ ﬁ‘(« Finance Committee. Motion pssed.

QD | BERNARD WALLACE RUSSELL, RESIGNATION FROM
HALIFAX HOUSING _ COMMISSION.

\Z Read resignation of Bernard Wallace Russell from

the Housing Commission of the City of Haiifax.

Halifax,

| | April 23, 1924.
Mgyor Murphy, |
Hglifax, N. S,

Dear Mayor Murphy,

I regret that in view of my nomination as a oand-
idate for eleotion to the City Council I feel that 1
should resign from the Housing Commission of the City
of Halifax. I am advised of a canvass which 1s being
made against me to the effect that it would be unwiee
to have an Alderman who holds also the other position.
The Housing Act makes my resignation necessary in
cage I am elected to the Counoil, but as this faoct is
not generally known, I beg to tender my resignation to
take effeoct immediatelye

Bo w ] RUSSELL.

Moved by Aldermen Finlay, seconded by Alderman H. W.
| /) Cameron, that the resignatibn be aooepted. Motion passede

} APPLICATIONS FOR POSITIONS IN CITY HALL.
His Worship The Mayor submits a number of applicat-

i ons from persons for varlous posbtions in the City em-

',pioy.
Filed.

) HOUSING COMMI SSION,

}ﬁoved by Alderman Mannis, seconded by Alderman
Whitman, that Mr. Haxrry MacKeén ve appointed to the vacanoy
on the Housing 6ommission £o take the place of Bernard w.
Russell, resigned.

Action deferred until next meeting of Councile

| -719-




1st., 1924.

2 WORKS DEPARTMENT, TENDERS I'OR FORAGE.
Read report Committee on Works covering tenders for

the supply"of Foragé to the several Departments of Clty

Works.

City Works Offioce,
. May lst., 12234,
His Worship the Mayor ,
: and Councile
Gentlemen, -
At a meeting of the Works Committee held this day the
attached report of the Clerk of Works was read on tenders
received for the supply of Forage to the several depart-
ments from this date. It was declded to reocommend to
Council that the tender of Robert McLeod & Son for a term
of six months, delivery as required, be aocepted. :

A. F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Worke.».v

01ty Works Office,
y lst., 1934.

Higs Worship the Mayor
and Works Committee.

Sirs

; i beg to report that I have made a cormarison of
the tenders received on April 29th. for the supply of
forage fa the several civic departments, whioh I

nave worked out as follows, vased on the estimated quans
tity for one year as shown on the tender specification.

6 months 6 months 12 months 12 months

immediate as required immediate as _reguired.
Rob4.McL & Son - . 5549,38 - -
S?B?Th%m;:%n 55904 00 5590.00 11180, 00 11595.00
Farquhar & 0o Lta 5707.00 86103.00 11414.00 12983.00
W.I,Habley & Co 5850423D 5794.35 11700.50 12386.50

Robert MclLeod & Son, a8 will be noted, only submitted
an estimate for six months for delivery as required, and
their figure of $5,549.38 15 the lowest tender, which 18
$44.87 less then g’ 0. Thompson, who has held the contract

for several yearsSs

ender of S. O.Thompaon for 12 months supply, %
eitheihgog immediate delivery or as required, is thzilgwest |
in both cases. Delivery as required is the most 8a : ac-
tory for the oivic departments and for 12 months$su§gay,be
they are $791.,50 lower than the next tender and ¥l, B+ -
1oy the highest tender. The prices quoted are lower than
paid under the contraoct whioh expired April 30th.

thg or for |
] er the contract shell be for gix mon |
twelveh;zgfhs supply, must remain for the Workes Committee :

' | 11
no one oan pr ophesy as to what prices wi
;geggiid;ﬁegsthe new orop is due next fall for delivery.

A. Fo MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

-790-

L




May 1st., 1924,

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman
Finlay, that the report be adopted and the tender of
Messrs. Robert MacLeod & Son be acospted for a period
of six months, | | )
| ‘Moved in amendment by Alderman H, W. Cameron,
seconded by Alderman Munnis, that the tender of S. C.
Thompson for 12 months from the lst. of May 1924,
delivery as required, be acocepted. Auendment put and

passed, 10 voting for the same and 4 against it as

?ollows:-'
For the Amendment:- | Against 1t:i-
 Alderman Munnis Aldermen Whitman
Sanford | Finlay
Bigsett Hubley
Schaffner W.0.Cameron.
H,W.Cameron
Whelan
0'Toole
' Power
(/i Drysdale
i e
e | |
,pb*‘ ; CRUSHED STONE OONTRACT.

‘ Read report Committee on Works recommending final
payment o the Fairview Crushed Stone Company of the bal-
ance due on their contract - $3, 446 .48, covering Certifi-

cate of the City Engineer.

City Works Office,
: May lst., 1924.

His Worship the Mayor
| and Council.

Gnntlemen,
At a meeting of the Works Committee held on April

s9th. Minute of Councll of April 24th. referring back to
the Oanmittee final payment 10 the Fairview Orushed Stone
Oo. the sum of $3,446.48, balance retained on their con-
w4180t for Orushed Stone. The City Solicitor had given an |
opinion to Hig Worship the Mayor thas the smount could be

pald outb pf monies set aside and not to be used before Jan-
wary lst. of any oné year, from this view however His

Worship demurred pelieving 1t poseible to put another con-
struotion on the partioular Section of the Oharter govern-

ing said monies; to avold eny possible question arising
' ~7231-

*———————————::-------llllllllllllllIIllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll




May lst., 1924,

hareafter, it was now decided to recommend t

o Counci
that the City Solicitor be directed to secure if poséible
at this session of the Legislature, legislation that
will clear up any. doubt that may exist, and enable the

sald payment to be made out of an Street
: the oredit of the Civic year 1923z24. Fund nenies %o

o - A. F. MESSERVEY,
T ' Olerk of Works.

| Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
';that the report be adopted.

i

‘i The City Solicitor repeats, verbally, his opBnion in
1re the legality of paying this amount from the Street

Appropriation.
| Moved 1n amendment by Alderman Munnis, seconded by

Alderman Bissett - that the aocount be approved and the
‘/}yment made - $3,446 48. Amendment put and passed,

f/;oting for the game and 3 agalnst it as follows:-
, v’{he Amendment--' Against it:-

Alderman Whitman, Alderman Finlay

"Munnis ‘ Power
" Sanford Drysdale.

Bigsett

| Schaffner

; H.W.Cameron

é Whelan

: - 0%.oole

Hubley

W,0.Camexron

D&W .

} TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL, TENDERS FOR PLASTERING
| AND PAINTING.

|

Read report Oharities Committee covering tenders for

'
i

?lastering and Bainting st the Tuberoulosis Hospital.

Hallfax, Mgy lst., 1924.

His Worship the Mayor
; and Members of the Oity Councill.

Gentlemen
| The Charities Committes met this day and beg to submit

the following reporb.
| Mombers present:
and 0!Toole.

L | ing and Paintin Interior Tuberoulosis
?enders Plestering 2 Hogpital:-

The Chairman, Alderman Daw, Sanford

~782-

: —



1lste 1924.

The following tenders were received

Nicholson & Totten $2, 349,00
E. & i, wcCarthy Bros 1,950.00
Frank Reardon & Co 2, 700.00
H&tt & Co 3,3’93000
David Roche 3, 575.00
Harrison Bros 3, 479,00

The tender of Frank Reardon & Company 1is recommended for
acoeptance.

H. S. COLWELL, :
. Chalrman.

Moved by Aldermen Daw, seconded by Alderman Sanford,
that the report be adopted and that the tender of Frank
Reardon & Company, $3,700,00, be accepted. Motion put
and passed, 13 voting for the same and 2 against 1t as
follows:- . |
For the Motion:- Againet 1t:-

Schaffner
H.W.Oameron.

Alderman Whitman
Munni s
Finlay
Sanford
Bisgett
Whe lan
0tToole
Power ‘
Drysdale ;
Hubley ;

'/ f/ W, 0. Cameron
6 Da.w °
%& WATT STREET, OPENING.

| ) Read letter S. S. Parsons in regard to the opening

- -
e e I D

B et N Y e T e AT TR M S I R S

of Watt Street from Henry Street to Preston Street.

Hall fax,
April 13, 1924.

Alderman F. W, Bissett,
Citye

Dear Sir,

Will you kindly sdvise me what is being done regard-
ing opening Wett Street, Henry to Prestonm,

And oblige

Yours truly, E
S.’S. PARSONS. !

Referred to the Committes on quks.

~723-




May lst., 1924.

Alderman Power submite the following resolution:-

RESOLVED thet in the retirement of Aldermen
Whitman, Hubley, Schaffner and Guildford

from the Councll, it desires to place on rec-
ord its appreciation of the untiring efforts
given by them to the service of the City and
to express for the Rate-payers and Cltizens
the thanks of the corporation. ‘

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman Bissett,

@and.passed unanimously by standing vote of the Council.

. Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman

0'Toole, that the Council do now adjourn. Motlon pass-

edo

| LIST OF HEADLINES.

Civic Elections 700
Daylight Saving 704

Notice of Reconsideration, resolutlion awarding
‘ tender for Plumbing at Quinpool Road
and West Street Fire Department Engine

. Houses 708
01ty Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts 708
City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital - report
| April 1924 708
Tuberculosis Hospltal Incinerator, tenders 708
Water Meter Bill - 179-181 Creighton St 709
Water Meter Bill - 68-72 Gottingen St 711
Encroachment - Right of Way 27 inch pipe line 713
Ooal Welghers, report March 1924 714

Late Charles Nicholson, Superannuation Assessments 714
Re-establishment Nova Scotla Provincial Exhibition 715

Stipendiary Magistrate George H, Flelding -

| Superannuation 716
Stray Dogs 718
Lydiard Property corner Jubilee Rd. & Beech St 717
Award - Canadian Bituminous Paving Co. vs the City 718
Frank Hanrahan, Chief of Police, resignation 718
B. W. Russell, resignation from Halifax Housing

| Commission 718
Applications for positione in City Hall 719
Housing Commission 719
Works Department, tenders for Forage 720
Crushed Stone contract "3l
Tuberoulosis Hospital tenders for Plastering &

? - _ Painting 722
Watt Street, opening 723

Council adjourned 10 o'ologk P, M.

H., S. RHIND,
‘Assistant City Clerk.

- 724~




